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I, Donald Campbell Ross, of the City of Toronto, in the Province of Ontario, and the City of

Bridgeport, Connecticut, MAKE OATH AND SAY:

1. I am one of the defendants in three of the four above-noted proceedings (collectively, the

"Actions"). As such, I have knowledge of the matters contained in this affidavit, except where

have stated such knowledge to be based on information and belief from. others, in which case

verily believe such information to be true.

2. I swear this affidavit to supplement my affidavit sworn August 26, 2019 ("First Ross

Affidavit') and to reply to the affidavits of Steven Bissell, sworn September 3, 2019 ("Bissell

Affidavit") and Eun Ji Yoon, sworn September 3, 2019, filed in the plaintiffs' joint responding

motion record. I adopt all defined terms used in the First Ross Affidavit for the purpose of this reply

affidavit.

Response to Plaintiffs' Document Request

3. On August 30, 2019, counsel to the Litigation Trustee wrote to counsel for the Former

Directors requesting certain. information and documents in advance of their cross-examination of

me and examinations of other Former Directors on this pending motion. A copy of this letter is

attached hereto as Exhibit "A".

4. On September 6, 2019, counsel to the Former Directors responded to this letter, providing

copies of certain. documents responsive to the plaintiffs' requests. A copy of this letter (without

enclosures) is attached hereto as Exhibit "B".

5. For ease of reference, the enclosures to the letter attached at Exhibit "B" are attached as

separate exhibits to this affidavit, as follows:

(a) In response to item 4:
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(i} The email from John. Birch to various insurers of Sears Canada Inc., dated

March 8, 2018, is attached hereto as Exhibit "C"; and

(ii} The email from John Birch to various insurers of Sears Holdings

Corporation, dated March 19, 2018, is attached hereto as Exhibit "D".

(b) In response to item 5, the email from Covington to QBE dated November 19, 2018

is attached hereto as Exhibit "E". The email has bean redacted for privilege.

(c) In response to item 6, the letter from Covington to Paul T. Curley of Kaufman.

Bargeest &Ryan LLP, counsel to Lloyd's of Mandan, dated June 17, 2019 is

attached hereto as Exhibit "F";

(d) In response to item 7:

(i} The letter from Covington to Tammy Yuen, dated June 7, 2019 is attached

hereto as Exhibit "G";

(ii) Emails dated June 21, 2019 from Covingtpn to counsel to the 2013-2014

SHC excess insurers are attached as follows:

(A} The email to Endurance American Insurance Co. is attached hereto

as Exhibit "H";

(B} The email to North River Insurance Co. is attached hereto as

Exhibit "I";

(C) The email to Berkley Insurance Co. is attached hereto as Exhibit

«~,,,
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(D) The email to AXIS Insurance Company is attached hereto as

Exhibit "K";

(E) The email to Allied World National Assurance Company is attached

hereto as Exhibit "L";

(F} The email to Aspen American Insurance Company is attached

hereto as Exhibit "M";

(G} The email to AIG /Illinois National Insurance Company is attached

hereto as Exhibit "N";

(H} The email to Navigators Insurance Company is attached hereto as

Exhibit "O";

(f} The email to Lloyds, London is attached hereto as Exhibit "P"; and

(J) The email to Chubb /Westchester Fire insurance Company is

attached hereto as Exhibit "Q";

(e} in response to item 8, the email from counsel to XL Insurance Company Ltd., to

Natalie Levine, dated July 15, 2019 is attached hereto as Exhibit "R";

(f} fn response to item 9:

(i) The letter from counsel to XL to John Birch, dated November 7, 2Q18 is

attached here#o as Exhibit "S";

(ii} The email from David A. Luttinger, Jr. of Covington to Tammy Yuen, dated

May 2, 2019 is attached hereto as Exhibit "T".
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(iii} The email from counsel to XL to Natalie Levine, dated June 24, 2019 is

attached hereto as Exhibit "U"; and

(iv} The email from Natalie Levine to Tammy Yuen, dated July 10, 2019 is

attached hereto as Exhibit "V".

am advised by John N. Birch that, because the attachments to Exhibits "C', "D", and "H" to "Q"

are voluminous, they have not all been included in the exhibits to this affidavit, but they have been

provided to the plaintiffs electronically.

Notice Provided to Plaintiffs and the Court Regarding insurance Issues

6. In response ta, and to supplement, the chranalogy set out at paragraph 5 of the Bissell

Affidavit, I note the following:

(a} With respect to the case conference held on May 27, 2019, described at paragraph

5(g} of the Bisse(I Affidavit, I am advised by Christopher Horkins, a partner with

CBB wha attended the case conference, that in addition to what is set out in the

Bissell Affidavit, Justice McEwen and the other parties in attendance were advised

that QE's denial of coverage may impact the litigation timet~bl~ and trial

scheduling;

(b} With respect to the case conference held on June 27, 2019, described at

paragraph 5(k} of the Bissell Affidavit, (am advised by John Picone, a partner with

CBB who attended the case conference, that, in addition to what is set out in the

Bissell Affidavit, Justice McEwen and the other parties in attendance were advised

that the Former Directors' insurance coverage issues would need to be resolved

before certain aspects of any litigation timetable, such as a mediation, could

proceed;
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(c) With respect to the case conference held on July 12, 2019, described at paragraph

5(m) of the Bissell Affidavit. I am advised by Mr. Horkins, who attended the case

conference, that Justice McEwen and the other parties in attendance were advised

that the Former Directors' ongoing insurance coverage issues remained

unresolved and may require follow up, including in relation to the timetable, and

that the Former Directors would keep Justice McEwen and the other parties

apprised of any developments in the insurance coverage dispute that may impact

the litigation as they arise.

SWORN BEFORE ME at the City of Taronta,
in the Province of Ontario an September 6,
2019.

Commissioner for Taking Affidavits
(or as may be}

~ .-.

'~ Donald Campbell Ross
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Matthew P. Gottlieb
Direct 416 644 5353

mgottiieb@lolg.ca

Lax O'Sullivan lisus Gottlieb LLP

Suite 2750, 145 King St W

Toronto ON M5H 1J8 Canada

T 416 598 1744 F 416 598 3730

www.lolg.ca

August 30, 2019

BY EMAIL: jbirch@casselsbrock.com

Mr. John N. Birch
Cassels Brock &Blackwell LLP
Barristers and Solicitors
Scotia Plaza
40 King Street West
Suite 2100
Toronto ON M5H 3C2

BY EMAIL: swans La")bennettjones.com

Mr. Richard B. Svvan
Bennett Jones ~~P
Barristers and Solicitors
1 First Canadian Place
Suite 3400
P.O. Box 130
Toronto ON M5X 1A4

Dear Counsel:

Sears Canada Inc. v. ESL Investments lnc, et al. —Examinations on Motion to Vary
Timetable

As you know, examinations of Ephraim J. Bird, Douglas Campbell, William Crowley,
William Harker, R. Raja Khanna, James McBurney, Deborah Rosati and Donald Ross
(the "Farmer Directors"} on the pending motion to vary the timetable far the
abavenamed and three other related proceedings (the "Actions") are scheduled to take
place on September 9-11.

Given the late filing of the Motion Record and the resulting compressed timeline for this
motion, the Plaintiffs want to ensure that the examinations are conducted as efficiently as
possible. Accordingly, we request that you provide the fallowing documents and/or
information as soon as possible, and at any rate before the close of business on
Thursday, September 5:

1. Personal net worth and income statements as of July 31, 2019, far each of the
Former Directors;

2. The total legal costs incurred by each of your firms on behalf of the Former
Directors for which coverage has been sought under insurance policies issued to
Sears Canada Inc. ("SCI"} and/or Sears Holdings Carp. ("SHC"}, broken dawn by
month and including a Ist of those casts which remain unpaid. To be clear, we are
not seeking dockets, only monthly totals;
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3. The total legal costs paid by the Former Directors or your firms to coverage counsel,
including Covington & Burling LLP ("Covington"} and Tyr ALP, relating to the
Former Directors' insurance coverage in respect of the Actions;

4. The notices from Cassels Brock &Blackwell LLP ("CBB") to SCI's and SHCs
insurers dated March 2018, referred to in paragraph 17 of the affidavit of Donald
Ross sworn August 26, 2019 (the "Ross Affidavi#"};

5. The email from Covington to QBE Insurance Corp. dated November 19, 2x18,
referred to in paragraph 23 of the Ross AfFidavit;

6. The letter from Covington to counsel far Lloyd's dated June 17, 2019, referred to
in paragraph 33 of the Ross Affidavit;

7. The notice from Covington to SHC's insurers dated June 21, 2019, referred to in
paragraph 36 of the Ross Affidavit;

8. The email from XL Insurance Company Ltd. andlor X~ Specialty Insurance
Company ("XL'") to CBB dated July 15, 2019, referred to in paragraph 46 of the
Ross Affidavit; and

9. Any correspondence regarding the funding status of insurance policies issued to
SCI or SHC under which coverage has been sought in connection with the
Actions, including all correspondence from XL regarding the amounts available
under the 2.015 XL policy.

Failure to provide this information will needlessly complicate the examinations of the
Former Directors. We reserve the right to bring any non-compliance to the attention of
the Court and to ask the Court to draw an adverse inference regarding the Former
Directors' capacity to fund their own defences.

Yours truly,

Matthew P. Gottlieb

cc: Andrew Winton, Philip Underwood, Lax O'Sullivan Lisus Gottlieb LLP
Robert Frank, Evan Cobb, Norton Rose Fulbright Canada LLP
Michael Barrack, Kiran Patel, Brittiny Rabinovitch, Blake, Cassels &Graydon LLP
David Sterns, Sotos LLP
Lou Brzezinsk, Blaney McMurtry LLP
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CASSLS B~tC?~K
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September 6, 2019

By Email

Lax O'Sullivan ~isus Gottlieb LLP
Suite 2750, 145 King St. W
Toronto, ON
M5H 1J$

jbirch@casseisbrock.com

tel: +1 416 860 5225

fax: +1 416 640 3051

fi le # 51243-1

Attention: Matthew Gottlieb

Dear Counsel:

Re: Sears Canada Inc. v ESL Investments Inc. et al -Examinations on Motion to Vary
Timetable

Further to your letter dated August 30, 2019, we provide the following responses to your requests
for documents andlor information in advance of the examinations on our clients' pending motion
to vary the timetable in these actions:

1. Personal net worth and income statements as of July 31, 2019, for each of the
Former Directors;

Response: The requested nfarrnation will be provided far defendants Donald Ross,
Douglas Campbe{i, Ephraim J. Bird and James McBurney under separate cover, subject
to the confidentiality terms that we discussed yesterday, to be formalized, witht~ut
prejudice to our position that such information and the Former Directors' ability to interim
fund defence costs is not relevant to the issues to be determined on the motion.

The requested information will not be provided far William Harker and William Crovuley.
Each of Mr. Harker and Mr. Crowley stipulate that they have sufficient assets to interim
fund their respective pro rata share of the currently anticipated legal fees tha# will be
incurred until the dispute with the insurance companies is resolved. To be clear, we do not
agree that their ability to interim fund is relevant to the issues to be determined on the
motion.

2. The total legal costs incurred by each of your firms on behalf of the Former
t)irectors for which coverage has been soughf under insurance po/ides issued to
Sears Canada lnc. ("SCt") andlar Sears Holdings Corp. ("SHC"), broken down by
month and including a list of (hose costs which remain unpaid. To be clear, we are
not seeking dockets, only monthly totals;

Response: Since July 15, 2019, our clients have incurred legal fees of approximately
CAD$260,OOt}. We decline to provide any further information on the basis of privilege and
relevance.

CasseEs Brock & B[acicwell LI.P suatQ ztoo, Scotia ~i~,x.~, ao ~:~~ sc~eet west, r~rmnto, are c~r,~d~ Mss€ acz
TeI. a~~ 644 s3oo Fa X: afs abo es~~ www.casgesgbrock.~om
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3. The total legal costs paid by the Former Directors or your firms to coverage counsel
including Covington &Burling LLP ("Covington") and Tyr LLP, relating to the
Former Directors' insurance coverage in respect of the Actions;

Response: As of August 31, 2019, the Former Directors have incurred total legal costs of
approximately CAD $535,000 by these two firms (CAD$70,000 relating to Tyr LAP and
USD$350,000 relating to Covington).

4. The notices from Cassels Brock and Blackwell LL.P ("CBB"} to SC/'s and SHC's
i»surers dated March 2018, referred to in paragraph 77 of the affidavit at Donald
Ross sworn August 26, 21319 (the "Ross Affidavit");

Response: Please see attached:

a. Email from John Birch to various insurers of Sears Canada Inc., dated March 8,
2018, and attachments; and

b. Email from John Birch to various insurers of Sears Holdings Corporation, dated
March 19, 2Q18, and attachments.

5. The email from Covington to QBE insurance Corp. dated November 19, 2018,
referred tc~ in paragraph 23 of the Ross Affidavit;

Response: Please see attached email from Covington to QBE Insurance Corp. dated
November 19, 2.018. The email has been redacted for privilege.

6. The letter from Covington to counsel for Lloyd's dated June 17, 2099, referred to in
paragraph 33 of the Ross Affidavit;

Response: Please see attached letter from Covington to Paul T. Curley of Kaufman
Borgeest &Ryan ALP, counsel to Lloyd's of Landon, dated June 17, 2019.

7. The notice from Covington to SHC's insurers dated June 21, 2019, referred to in
paragraph 36 of the Ross Affidavit;

Response: Please see attached:

a. Letter from Covington to Tammy Yuen of Skarzynsk Marick &Black LLP, counsel
to Xl., dated June 7, 2019; and

b. Emails dated June 21, 2019 from Caving#on to counsel to the 2013-2014 SHC
excess insurers, and their attachments.
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8. The email from XL Insurance Company and/or XL Specialty Insurance Company
("XL") to CBB dated July 75, 2019, referred fo in paragraph 46 of the Ross Affidavit;

Response: Please see attached email from Tammy Yuen to Natalie Levine, dated July
15, 2019. This email has been redacted to remove privileged and irrelevant information.

9. Any correspondence regarding the funding status of insurance po/+ties issued to
SC/ or SHC under which coverage has been soughf in connection with the Actions,
including all correspondence from XL regarding the amounts available under the
2015 XL policy;

Response: Pease see attached:

a. defter from Paul J. Stein, QC of Cowling WLG, counsel to XL, to John Birch, dated
Navember 7, 2018;

b. Emai{ from David A. ~uttinger, Jr. of Covington to Tammy Yuen, dated May 2,
2019;

c. Emails between Tammy Yuen and Natalie Levine dated June 24, 2(319; and

d. Email from Natalie Levine to Tammy Yuen, dated July 10, 2019.

This correspondence has been redacted to remove privileged and irrelevant information.

W~ trust that this letter and its enclosures satisfies your requests.

Yours trulyr

Cassels Brock &Blackwell LAP

~M ̀1

~~i"ICi ~v. ',~'rC~l

Pat~Ct@k'

Services p; ovided through a Prafessionai
Corporat~an
Enclosures
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cc: Richard Swan and Jason Beralf, Bennett Jones LLP
Andrew Winton and Philip Underwood, Lax O'Sullivan Lisus Gottlieb LLP
Robert Frank and Evan Cobb, Norton Rose Fulbright Canada LLP
Michael Barrack, Kran Patel and Brittiny Rabinovitch, Biake Cassels and Graydon LLP
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From: Birch. Jahn
Ta "claimscanadafalxicatln.com"; "raewciaemso&cCc~AIG.com"; "dams(c~everestcanada.com";

"~IaimNoticeCAN (~axiscanital.cam"
Cc: Levine, Natalie; Buttery, Mary I.A.; Birch, John
Subject: Notice of Actual and Potential Claims against certain former directors and officers of Sears Canada Int. [IWOV-

LEGAL. FID2704142]
Date: Thursday, March 08, 2018 1:01:30 PM
Attachments: imaae001.pif

Notice of Potential C3aims FINAL March 8. 20i8.PDF
Qrder Re ~it~aation Inuestigator dated March 2 2d18.PDF
14--Amendment of Statement of CCaim in Karne Tremb#ay action (guebec~;PDF
13--Notice to Insurer of Potential Claims - Everest,PD~
~3--Notice to Insurer of Potent'rai Claims - AIG.PDF
13--Notice to Insurer of Potential Claims - AXIS.PDF
13--Notice to Insurer of Potientia! Claims - XL 5 ec of Insurance Com ~any.PDF
13--Issued Em I{Zoyee Rec~resentative Counsel Order (July 13. 2017) (i).PDF
12--Ltr to AXiS Reinsurance. and Sears D&Os re Notice of D&O Claims Feb 9, 2....PDF
12--qtr to Everest Insurance and Suers D&t7s re Notice of D&O Claims Feb 9.....PDF
12--qtr to AIG antl Sears D&Os rQ Notice of D&O Claims Feb 9. 2018.PDF
~2--~kr to XL Insurance an~~rs IQs re Notice of D&O Claims Feb 9, 2018.PDF
11--XL S ~e ty Insurance Scanned ltr.PDF
11--AIG Insurance Scanned L'.r.PDF
--Ar.~s Reins r nce Sc nned Ltr.PDF

Il--Everest Ir:sura^ce Cc~~pany Scanned Lcr,PDF
-Sears letter to Benta's' re Ncrth Hills Centre ~Jecember 29. 2017.PDF

9--Goner ~ 05999~2~J ~sears.ca 2~i71229 X41144 (12.P[}F
~ -f6i5 - i4`rr Avenue h'.Vi., CaicLry -qty of Calgary December 2€}17.PDF
9--1516 - 14th Avenue N.~"d. Carry - HH-BH Utter Dece~ib~r 2017 (~},PDT
X500 ~r✓ilfred Hamel B[vd Cuebec City -Ministry of $uskainable €3ev~kQpmertt..,.PDP
9--1616 - ? 4~n Avenue ~i.W. Ca!gs~ry - ~Iberta Environment and Perks Decembe....PDF
~~--500 V✓I lfred Hamel B4vd Quebec City - City of Quebec City December 2017.PDF
~,Z--500 Wilfred Hamel Bivd Quebec Clty - Encadrerneots Ste-Anne December 2€~17.PDF
9--<}Q Alliance Blvd - Mlke Dejean December 2017 PDT
~--40 AIlance Blvd Barrie -Ontario Ministry Of th~Fn~✓ironment and Climat...,PDF
10--~ett~~e d A. Mojtahedi ~NRFI n++ D. Bourgoin et B, Gamache (ackions colleck.=..PDF
9--40 A~'~iance B,vd -Michael Basen Dece^fiber 2~J17.PDF
7--Lette{ ?o Sa~_iai Committee o` the ~ca~~d of Ci~~~ctors of Sears Canada da.,..PDP
8--Sears Canada fetter to 2osscla~r Au  qust 1 20~7.PDF
$--RCSSC~A.iR letter to Sears - July 26 Z~17.P~~
7--Letter frrn, Bernet ~o^es to t?~t✓~~' ',an.PCF
f--Cadi l lac Fairview /DavPes` - ett~r t~ =v~resC Irtsuranee.P€}F
6--Cadi llac Fairvew (Davies) Letter to XL.PDF
6~adillac Fair~i~~Daves) Letter to AIG - CFCL.RDF
6--Cadi l'a~ Fain ~w {Davi~si '_etter tc Axis.PDF
5--2t~Y8-02-23 - LT Sears & XL Soecialtv~itsurance w encfs.PDF
5--2018-02-23 - LT Sears &AXIS Reirsurance Com any w ends.PDF
5--2018-02-23 - LT Sears.& AIG Insuran~~w encls.PDF
5--2~3$-fl2-23 - LT Sears &Everest Insurance t~~ enc's.PDF
3--Letter re Sears nod ~£x0 Claims Feb 8,, 2018 - t~lorneau.PDF
1--Notice of Action brought by 12U1Q~4 P~tario Limited February 9. 2018.PDF
2--(.e#ker Re Sears -Notice of Claims February 9 2Q18 - Koskie (pensioners}.PDF
4--getter from counsel for RiaCan February 9, 2018.PD~

C}ur firm is counsel to 13 former off cersJdirectars of Sears Canada Inc.

We are writing to you in you capacity as providers of D&0 insurance that covers such individuals.

Please find attached our Notice of Actual and Potential Claims. The notice contains numerous other

attached documents that are referenced in Appendix A to the cPaims notice.

We look forward to receiving confirmation of receipt of this claims notice.

John Birch

C set: +1 416 860 5225 •Fix: +1 416 ~i4b 3{}57 • jbirch~casse(s~rock.cam

21Jd Scotia Plaza, 4a King Street West, ToronBo, C7nkario, h,~SN 3C2

www. tassel sbrock. tom
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From: Birch. )ohn
To: claimsCa~beaziev.com; UKFIcGaimsCa'saon.ca.uk; New~ossfo~agcs.atlianz.com;

Garr~sNAFnPro CornorateSolutionsC3aswssre.com; c-claimCalaia.cam; eciai newlossCa~cna.com;
nctic~~lvlclaims.com; Iandonmarketd&aclaims(a~hiscox.com; usfno{Ca~axsca ita~; ra.adminCalargore.cam;
~I a i m ~l~tice {o~oldrepublicpro.com

Cc: QrxaimnewnaticesaC3xlcatiin.nom; Haogenband. Patricia; Butterw. Mary I.A.; Levine. Natalie
Subject: Notice of Claims ar~d Potential Ga9ms to Excess D&O Insurers of Sears Holdings Corporation

Date: Monday, March 19, 2018 4:28:56 PM
Attachments: imaae0fli.aif

Notice of Potential claims Sears Holdings Q&fly March 14 201$.PDF
Sears Holdings Carrration D&O Insurance Layers 2417-201$.PDF
Order Re litigation Investigator dated March 2 2018.PDF
Notice of Potential Claims FINAL March 8. 2018.~df

Our firm is legal counsel to numerous former officers and directors of Sears Canada Inc.

We are writing to you in your capacities as the excess D&O insurers of Sears Holdings Corporation.

The attached "Sears Holdings Corporation D&Q Insurance Layers 2017-201$" document sets out the

relevant policy numbers and insurer names for the primary layer of coverage as well as each of the

13 excess layers of coverage. That document will, therefore, allow you to determine which of your

policies will respond to these claims.

Pease see the following documents that are attached to this email:

(a) Written notice of actual and potentiaE claims under D&0 Policy issued to Sears Holdings

Corporation;

(b) Copy of written notice of aetua( and potential claims under D&0 po{icies issued to Sears

Canada Ine.~ and

(c} Copy of court order dated March 2, 2018.

We previously provided notice of these claims to the primary insurer, XL, on March 14, 2018.

However, it was not untiltoday that we learned the details of the excess policies issued by you.

This notice is also being copied to the primary insurer, XL, solely for the purpose of informing it that

we have now given notice to all of the excess insurers.

The Notice of Potential Claims refers to r~umerous attachments that total tens of Megabytes of

data. Frain our past experience with giving notices to insurers, insurers' email systems typically

reject claims notices containing Iarge attachments. Therefore, please get in contact with my

assistant, Patricia Haogenband (who is copied on this email), who can make arrangements to get you

copies of the full list of documents referred to in the attached notice.

As the claims notice indicates,. the directors of Sears Canada Inc.. need to incur defence costs

i mmediately. Therefore, please get in touch with me at your earliest convenience to discuss any

issues relating to the payment of legal fees. Further, coverage will need to be coordinated as

between the Sears Holdings Inc. D&O policy and the four D&0 coverage layers of Sears Canada Inc.

John Birch
[7irect: ~-1 416 8S0 5225 •Fax: +1 41 ~r C4~i 3Q57 • birch ~t'1z casseisbrock.cam
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21t~ Scot€a Plaza, 40 King Scree` West, Toronto, CJntaria, M5H 3C2
www.casselsbrack.com
S~ ✓€ces pravicied throuczt~ a Prafessiona= Cor~csratiorr
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From: "Hahn,. Andrew W" <ahahn@cov.com>
Sent. Monday, November 1g, 2018, 6:18 PM
To: "johanna.frieano@us.gbe.com" <johanna.fricano cr us.gbe.cam>
Ce: "Luttnger, David A Jr." <dluttinger~cov.com>; "Duke, Benjamin" <pbduke@cov.corn>
Subject: QBE Policy No. QPLoo45a2,~; Canadian CCAA proceedings regarding Sears Canada in
the Ontario Superior Court of Justice (Cour# File No. CV-l~-11846-ooCL)
Attachrnent~; LF Tammy Yuen September 18, 2oi8.pdf LF Paul Stein Octflber 22, 2o18.pdf; LF
Tammy Yuen October 23, 2o~8.pdf; LT Stein. October 30, 2018 (response to Oct 22 letter}.pdf;
LF Paul Stein November ~, 2o18.pdf Mc~tinn Record of the Monitor (TUV Approval) -
o5Nov2o18.pclf; 2oi8 1i o~ -Litigation Investigators First Report.pdf; 2018 11 0~ -Notice cif
Motion re Litigation Trustee.pdf 2oi8 it o~ -Litigation Trustee Appointment Order.pdf

Deax Johanna,

We understand that you are responsible for handling claims under Policy No. QPLoo4~o25
issued to Sears Holdings Corporation ("SHC") by QBE Insurance Corporation for the period of
May i~, 2015 to May 1~, 2oi6.

'̀~Te ,'rite on beh~lr of certain former directors of Sears Canada, Inc. ("SCI") to pro~-ide a further
update to the information that Carolyn Rosenberg of Reed Smith I~LP sent to QBE b~ email
dated Scptembcr ro, zo~8, regarding claims made against fot~er directors and officers of SCI in
Canadian CC ~A procecdin;s in the Ontario Superior Court of Justice (Court File No. CV-i'7-
11$46-oc~CLj {the '`Claims").

Please acknowledge receipt of this email and let us kn<a~4- if there is sorecone else at QBL with
whom we should communicate ca~~ccrning coy eragc under the abo~-c-referenced policy.

A~5 set forth in 'the attached Correspondence, lL Specialt~~ Insurance Companti~ ("~L"), ~1'~tich
Issued the primary- policy underlying the QB~ polic}-,has asserted that certain Claims in the
Canadian CCU proceedings are interrelated to a claim first made in t~1e 129 Ontario Action
Burin ;the ~o15—zo16 policy period. I~~Is. Rosenberg for~~'arded the 129 Ontario Action to QIiE
in her September 10, 2oi8 email Among other thinks, XL specificall~~ asserts that both the 1~g
Ontario Action and many of the Claims "include alle~,ations that Sears Canada improperly paid
airia~nus lc~ its sharel~uiilers aiiu such p~yiiients 5i~rlificaii~ly ~Uin~~ivir~_5e ,~e~i~ Gai~z~«a
ability- tt~ meet its financial obli~ati~ns."

In I glu of the above, XL determined that the 201 —2016 SI-~C primary pfllicy issued by XL
responds to alI Claims that relate tc~ d ~~ Bend payments at issue in the 1z9 Ontario Action. XL
also concluded that. certain other Claims are allocable to the 201 —2oi$ primary D&0' policy
that XL issued to SCI..

What follows is an update on the. Canadian CCAA proceedings. Canadian law firm Cassels Brock
& Blacl~~~ell LLP is representing eertaln director and officers in the proceedings. This update
pro~lde5 information about (a) co~~era~e i~~ue~, ('~) resent de~~elopments in the CCr~A
~roceec~ings including a motion that seeks appro~~al for the commencement or continuance of
five separate actions against directors of SCI and other parties, (c) other steps being tal~e~ to
defend the Claims., and

(a) Coverage of Defense E~enses



1#!!

aver the last several. weeks, Cas~eis Brock has been in communication tenth ~L regarding the
primary D&z0 policies that it issued to SHC and SCI. By letter dated October 22, 2018, XL
agreed t~ I~a~- defense expenses (as defined under the policies) on tl~e terms set gut in that letter.

As set. forth in Cassels Brock's letter to XL's counsel dated Qctober ,o, 2oi8, the former SCI
directors Ord ofncers IargeIy accepted SL's ~bo~-e proposal. T:~ereafEer, b5~'et~er dated
~oti-e~nzber ~, 2oi8; KL's counsel ad~~ised fihat a total of US~12 million o~ the CS~15 r~aillic~n limit
txnc~er the 201 —20 6 SHC primary policy had previously been paid by XL in connection vt~i~
the: c:~airr_s for coy-erage under that policy. ~s a result, the remaining available limits under the
20~~-2oi6 SHC primary policy total liSS3 million.

TI~~~. CCf~. ~ :Monitor and the Litigation InE-esti~ator served cerfia n notions against the SCI
directors it the CC ~'~ proceedings U.1 Iti~~-ern~Ex ~ 2t~18. 'Thy motions c~nsi~t, in general terms,
ofti~e f~llo~,,~ing:

(} Fiat, the CCA~1'~ionitor filed a motion seeking permission of the court to brag a
ciui:iz under section 96 of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act against ~~ o dircctcr~
(ti~'iiliam Cro;n-lcv and ~i'iIliam Harker), as ~ti~c11 as Ed~~ard Lampert and his company,
ESL, arisng our of the pa5~mcnt by SCI o~ a S5o9 :million diti-idend or. December 6,

m~.~ ~L~~_._ r~~ .~__; a ~~~:__ t a i-__ a_-_ a
201 . li_c ~~:c~i y C;s ~i:..~iv...tGi~S ~'ii'O~OS~u ~.iaiii. iS ~tta~ uii~ utvt~Eiu ~a~ i2lelli

represented a transfer a~ undervalue; +,hat Mr. Lampert and ESL are viable to repay
the portion of tea o~~erall di~~idend that they recei~-ed; and that Messrs. Cro~~-ie~~ and
Harker are persc~naly liable under the statute because the~~ ~~~-ere "pri~~~es" to t't~e
transaction ~>>h~°n the Sears Canada board a~~pro-t~ed the 3i~~idend. I:~ this ~:zotiot~, the
~~vnito~ also seeks an order (us r.~, a specific set-ofd schez.le) that ef*ecti~-el~- lim is
the ability of the directo. s to rec~~~er materially from SCI under their- cor~arate
ndczn~ifications and contemplates ti~a SCI ~~-ill deliver a CC:'~ plan that may
circumvent the directors' abilit~~ to otherwise objcc~ to ar vote on such plan.

(ii) Second, t~~c Litigation In~-estigatc>r reported can potential cl~ rns that may be asserted.
and recommended that acourt-appointed Litigatir~n Trustee be established to
advance claims for breach. of fiduciary dut~~, breach of tl~e duly of care, oppress an,
anti conspiracy against individuals iricludirl~ many ref the former directors of SC
represented by Cassells Back. Tf e otkzer c~efenaants tc~ the claims would be ESL end
r. Lampert. These claims would al~~ relate t~ the approval and payment cif the

$~09 million payment by SCI i~ Uecember~~i3. The ?itgation ~~r the Litigation.
Trustee (and the other litigatiur b~> tale ~1c~nitor) ~e c~~'yd be funded using marl:es i.i

(b) Recent Lleveloprnents in the CCA.A. Proceedings



the Sears Canada estate. T'he Lifiigatian Investigator also recommended that separate
litigation be brought directly by other parties against the Directors, Lampert, and
ESL (see the details below} and that the existing 2015 ~ros~ective class action
brought by 129o~79 Ontario Limited relating to the Hometown Sears (the "129
Ontario Action") dealers should proceed.

The i2g Ontario Ac#ion has been stayed since June 22, 2oi~ by the initial order made in the
Sears Canada CCAA proceedings.

'T'he Litigation Inv~stigafio~ further seeks an order that sets out a protocol for doct~men~
discovery, examinations for discover~~, and a common trial of aII of the proceedings.

Copies of the motions records served bythe M~nit~r and the Litigation Investigator are
erclose~d.

The Litigation In~~estigator proposes that the Litigation Trustee's claim be asserted against ~lI
indi~~iduals ~vho ~~~ere SCI directors titir~7en the 2013 dividend ~~-as approved. The Litigation
Investigators alleges that these indi~~iduals were as follo~~-s: William C. Cro«ley, ~-Villiam R.
Harper, Donald Campbell Ross, Ephraim J. Bird, Deborah E. Rosati, R. Raja khanna, James
McBur~e~, and Douglas Campbell. Cassels Broel: currently represents all of these indi~Zduals
ESCEPT Raja Khanna and Deborah Rosati, ~~ho are represented b~~ Bennett Jones LLP.

~~~ l.,t)1111ll Udl:LPL C11 ~~~ 1G~' 1J 11 L~1llU L'~C1.1V 11~ 111Gt 11UL11~ Cl 1llV l,Vli GV CC;l ill ~~ li a1.~ Cl C14JJ

proceeding;
(ii} t'~~ ~'Ionitor~s proposed claim under section ~6 of tI~e $I~~;
(iii the ciuirn ~y the Litigation Trustee; ciescr~be~i abc~~~e;
(ice) a direct claim for'~reach of tiduciar}- dut~~, l:no~~-in~ assistance, kr1o~l-ir~g receipt, az~d

cons rac;~ b5~ the SCI pension administrator (:~~~orneau She~ppe'1); azld
(v) a direct c~aim fog oppression, breach of fiduciar~~ duty, breach of the standard o~c~re,

I:noti~~ng receipt, l:no~~~ing assistance, and conspirac~r brou;ht by SGI's pensioners.

In sum, it appears lil:el~T that fire separate actions ~ti~ill proceed against the directors, as ~ol'o~ti~s:

Tlie t~~-o riiotions are scheduled to be heard on December 3, 201 .
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Andrew Hahn

Covington &Burling LLP
The New York Times Building, 62o Eighth Avenue
New York,. NY 10018-1405
T +1 212 84i 101 ~ ahahn@cov.com
ww~n~.cov.com

~QV[~C~T+C~N
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C O V 1 N G T O N Covington &Burling LLP
The New York Times Building

BEIJING BRUSSELS DUBA1 FpANKFVRT JOHANNE58URG 620 Eighth Avenue
L4NOON LOS ANGELES NEW YORK PALO ALTO Newyork, NY 10018-1405
SAN FRANCISCQ SEOVL SHANGHAI WASHINGTON T +1 ̀LIZ H'~~ lOOO

By Electronic Mail June i~, 2oi9

Paul T. Curley
Kaufman Borgeest &Ryan LLP
2oa Summit Lake Drive
Valhalla, New York ~o5g5

Re: Lloyd's Policy 1'+To. ~Z~►~,~83q.8i;
CCAA Pr€~ceed ngs Regarding Sears Canada, Inc.>
Demand fc~r Excess DIC Drr~p-Down Coverage

Dear Paul:

We represent E.J. Bird, William Crowley, Douglas Campbell, William Harker, James
McBurney, and bc~nald Ross (collectively, the "Former Direc#ors")—who are each former
directors of Sears Canada, Inc. ("SCI")—regarding the above-referenced matter. For the reasons
explained below, the Former Directors hereby demand excess I7iC Drop-Dawn coverage under
section 4(b}(i) of the Difference in Conditions {"DIC") Endorsement to Policy No. FD~~814$i
{the "20~~ Lloyd's Policy"}, issued by Certain Und$rwriters at Llgyd's of London {"Llflyd's"),
upon exhaustion of the underlying primary coverage limits for the noticed claims described
below.

The Former Directors previously gave notice of claims (the "Noticed Claims")j under
numerous A-Side :Management Liability Folici~s issued to Sears Holding ~t~rp. ("SHC") as
named insured, for policy periods including the period May 1~, 2t~1~ to May a~, 2c~~5 {the "2015-
i6 policy period"). The naticed policies ft~r the 2o~~-i6 policy period include (i) primary Policy
No. ELUY~go~v-i~ (the "2oi~ XL Policy") issued by XL Specialty Insurance Company {"XL"};
(ii) Policy No. C~PLt~o4~o2~ (the "2c~i~ QBE Policy„} issued by QBE Insurance Carp. ("QBE"),
providing $i~ million in coverage limits excess cif $i~ million in lt~ss; an~i (iii} the zai5 LlQyd's
Policy,. providing $i5 million in coverage limits excess of $3o million in loss.

The Noticed Claims comprise all claims as made in (i) the proofs of claim filed in the ongoing
proceedings concerning SCI in Canada under the Companies' Creditors Arrangement Act (the
"CCAA Proceedings") and {ii) litigation or other proceedings authorized by the Court overseeing
the CCAA Proceedings, including but nat limited to the continuation of a proposed class action
commenced against ESL Investments Inc., and the Farmer Directors in the Ontario Superior
Ct~urt of Justice, at 1Vl lton, Ontario bearing Caurt File Number 4114 jib, in which the plaintiff is
r29io~g Ontario Limi#ed (the "i29 Ontario Action").
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Paul T. Curley
June i~, 2oi9
Page 2

Background

By letter dated Oct. 23, 2oi8 (the "XL Coverage Letter"), XL agreed, inter alia, to provide
coverage under the primary 2oi5 XL Policy for the Farmer Directors' Defense Expenses in
connection with the Noticed Claims. See Ex. i (attached), at 3-4. XL has since reimbursed
substantial amounts of such Defense Expenses under the 2oi5 XL Policy. Based on our
understanding as to the current impairment of the 2ai5 XL Policy and underlying defense
counsel's projected activity, we anticipate that the 2oi5 XL Policy limits will be exhausted within
the next few months or earlier.

As you are aware, the Former Directors have, through counsel, provided regular detailed
updates to XL and its excess insurers, including QBE and Lloyd's, regarding the progress of the
CCAA Prac~edings and other related litigation. In addition, as the anticipated exhaustion of the
2ai~ XL Fol cy approached, the Fflrnner Directors made reputed requests to QBE to confirm
that their angcaing Defense Expenses would be seamlessly reimbursed under the 2oi~ QBE
Policy upon exhaustion of the 201 XL Policy. QBE failed to respond until May i6, 2019, when
its counsel sent the Former Directors a letter (the "QBE Denial Letter") denying cflverage under
the 2oi5 QBE Policy. See Ex. 2 (attached).

The QBE Denial Letter further advised that QBE intended to "fil[e] a judicial proceeding
in the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois in which QBE will request
a judicial declaration that it has no obligation to provide coverage." Id. at ii. On or about May
i6, ~olg, QBE filed a motion for relief from the automatic stay set forth in ii U.S.C. § 3b2{d} for
purposes of filing a declaratory judgment actin against the Former Directflrs. See Ex. 3
(attached). This motifln is Curren#ly scheduled to be heard by the Bankruptcy Courtin New York
on June ao, 209.

Excess DIC Dro,~~own Cover~as~e Under the 2aiti Llovd's Polcv

Pursuant tc~ the Clause I amendatary endors+ernent to the 2oi~ Lloyd's Policy, that policy
follows form to the 2oi~ XL Policy. Further, section 4(b){i) of the DIC Endorsement to the 2oi~
Lloyd's Policy states that, "if and to the event an insurer of any Underlying DIC Insurance
(i) refuses to pay loss otherwise covered hereunder within sixty (6a) days after such loss is due
and payable ...this Policy shall. drop down with respect to such 14ss, subject to this Policy
remaining excess of any Underlying DIC Insurance which pays such loss."

The QBE Policy provides first-layer excess coverage attaching immediately above the
limits of the 2o5 XL Policy, and up to the attachment point of the 2oig Lloyd's Policy. Other
than the 2oi~ XL Policy and the 201 QBE Polley, there is na source of Underlying DIC
Insurance available to the Former Directors for the coverage provided by the 2oi~ Lloyd's
Policy. Accordingly, to the e~ctent that QBE refuses to pay loss otherwise covered under the 2oi5
Lloyd's Policy, the 2oi~ Llayd's Policy must drop down and provide coverage to the Former
Directors for such loss.

As a follow-form excess policy, the 2oi5 Lloyd's Policy provides coverage for the Noticed

Claims on the same basis as set forth in the XL Coverage Letter. Among other things, XL
determined that all of the Noticed Claims "constitute a single Claim under the 2oi5 to 2016 A-
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Side Policy," because they satisfy the Interrelated Claims condition originating with an action
(the "i29 Ontario Action") asserting Claims against certain Former Directors that was
commenced in or abflut October 2oig. See Ex. i, at 3; see also 2oi5 XL Policy, § N(G). XL made
this determination even though it was well known a# the time that the plaintiff, i29io~9 Ontario
Limited, had commenced an earlier action {the "zo13 Action") against SCI in July 2oi3, which
did not name any individual as a defendant or include any allegations against any individual.

•: •- s • • -• ~- - •: ••

The QBE Denial Letter contradicts XL's coverage determination under the 20 5 XL
Policy by seizing upon a letter dated December 3, 2oi3, from Sotos LLP to the Former Directors,
and contending that this letter constitutes an earlier "Claim" asserting Interrelated Wrongful
Acts with the Noticed Claims. See Ex. 2, a# 8. t~ithaug the QBE Denial Letter does not attach a
copy of the Ietter on which QBE purports tc~ rely, we attach here a copy €~f the December 2aa3
letter (which is found in the public record of the CCt~A Proceedings) as Exhibit 4. Even as QBE
describes its contents, ht~wever, this letter plainly does not satisfy the definition of a "Clair"
under the 2oi~ XL Policy.

In acknowledging coverage under the 2oi5 XL Policy, XL correctly determined that the
2or3 Action against SCI did not constitute a Claim under the terms of the aoi~ XL Pfllcy.
Ra#her, the 2oi3 Action involved allegations by certain Sears Hometown store dealers that SCI
had breached a Dealer Agreement between them, and related franchise claims. As of the date of
the December 201 let#er, i29 Ontario had no legal claim of right against any of the Farmer
Directors—a fact that QBE's own description of the letter plainly reflects. The December 2oi3
letter did not allege that any Wrongful Act by the Former Directors had occurred. It also did not
state ar imply an actual, present intention to file a lawsuit or other proceeding, I~Tor did it assert
a right to any legally cognizable claim to relief—either mt~netary or non-flnetary—to which the
Farmer Directors (or their insurance) could respond, defend, or settle. Rather, the letter invoked
only a contingent future possibility based upt~n events that had not then occurred and might
never have occurred.

QBE's eantent on that the December 2oig letter constitutes a Claim under the Haig XL
Policy therefore has no basis in fact ar law. See, e.g., St. Paul Mercury Ins. Co. v. Foster, 26$ F.
Supp. 2d io3~, io47 (C.D. Ill. 2oa3} (even specific allusions to "the passibility of a lawsuit" and
"efforts at intimidation by attorneys" are nt~t claims under claims-made insurance policies
because they "may never materialize into demands against any insurance policies"}; Cent.
Illinois Pub. Sere. Co. v. Am. Empfre Surptus Lines Ins. Co., 26~ Ill. App. 3d io4~,1047 (Ill.
App. i9g4} (a "claim" must he an "actual demand far something" that is presently "due or
believed to be due").

Accordingly, because QBE has "refused to pay loss otherwise covered" under the 2oi5
Lloyd's Policy, the 201 Lloyd's Policy must drop down and pay such otherwise covered loss
unless QBE satisfies its coverage obligation "within sixty (60} days after such loss is due and
payable." In light of the QBE Denial Letter and QBE's stated intention to file a lawsuit against
the Former Directors, there is no reasonable expectation that QBE will pay such loss before this
payment obligation under the 2oi5 Lloyd's Policy is triggered.
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In light of the above, the Former Directors request that Lloyd's promptly confirm that it
will provide excess DIC Drop-Down coverage under section 4{b}(i) of the DIC Endorsement to
the 2oi5 Lloyd's Policy, once the limits of the 2oi~ XL Policy have been exhausted. Please advise
if you need any additional information concerning the above. The Former Directors reserve all
of their rights, and waive none, with regard to the foregoing matters.

Yours sincerely,

P. Benj n Duke

Enclosures

cc: William Clark
Beazley Group
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COVINGT4N
BEIJMG BRUSSELS DUBAI FRANKFURT JOHANNESBURG

LONDON LOS ANGELES NEW YORK PALO ALTO

SAN FRANCISCO SEOUL SHANGHAI WASHINGTQN

By Electronic Mail

Tammy Yuen, Esq.
Skarzynsk Black LLC
One Battery Park Plaza, 32nd Floor
New York,. New York i0004

Re: Sears Canada, Inc.
In4ured:
In4tzrer:
XL Ref. Nfl.:

Dear Tammy:

Covington &Burling LLY
The n'ew York Times Building
6~0 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10018-1405
T +1 212 $41 1000

June ~, 2oi9

Sears Hnldngs Corporation
XL Specialty Insurance Company
OflOt}O"~O~t}.S

21~~J~

We write on behalf of certain former directors ("Former Directors") of Sears Canada, Inc.
("SCI") regarding tl~e enclflsed letter (tlie "QBE De~~al Letter") dated May i6, 2oig, from
counsel for QBE Insurance Corp., denying coverage of the Former Directors under Policy No.
QPLoo4~o2~ (the "2015 QBE Policy3Y) for the above-referenced claim. A copy of the QBE Denial
Letter is attached hereto as Exhibit i.

The QBE i'olicy pravides excess coverage and follows form to Polic} \T4. ELUi39p3fl-i5
(the "2oi~ XL Policy") issued by XL Specialty Insurance Company ("XL") to Sears Holdings
Corp. as named insured, far the period May 1~, 2oi~ to May 15, 2t~~6. As yc~u know, the. Former
Dir~et~rs prc;~~iol~sly~ gave XL notice of claims {thy "i~oticed Claims") made in (i) the proofs of
claim filed in tine ongoing proceedings concerning SCi in Canada under the Companies'
Creditors ArrangementAet (the "CCt~ Proceedings") and (ii) litigation or other proceedings
authorized by the Caurt overseeing the CCAf1 Proceedings,. including but not limited to the
continuation of a prapo~ed class action commenced against ESL Investments Inc., and certain of
the Former Directors (namely, Messrs. Crowley, Harker, Ross, Bird, McBurney, aiid Campbell)
in the Ontario Superior Court of Justice, at 1~4ilt~n, Ontario bearing Court File I+tumber 41i4Ji5,
in which the plaintiff is 1291079 Ontario Limited (the "Y29 Ontario Action"). XL thereafter
agreed, inter alia, to provide coverage for Defense Expenses under the 2015 XL Policy and has
reimbursed substantial amounts of such Defense Expenses under that policy to date.

Following; extensive analysis and correspondence concerning the Noticed Claims, XL
issued a coverage le#ter dated Oct. 23, 2oi8, which determined that the Noticed Claims
"constitute a single Claim under the [201 XL Policy]," as all are Interrelated Claims relating to

the Claim first made in the i29 Ontario Action filed in 2oi5_ See Ex. 2 (attached), at 3. The QBE
Denial Letter contradicts that determination by contending that an alleged letter dated
December 3, 2013, from Sotos LLP to the Former Directors, constitutes an earlier Interrelated
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Claim under the 201 XL Policy. See Ex. 1, at 8. The QBE Denial Letter asserts that the 2015
QBE Policy therefore does not respond to the Noticed Claims, and it suggests that coverage far
the Noticed Claims may instead exist under A-Side policies insuring the Farmer Directors for
the 2oi3—iq policy period.

The letter further advises that QBE intends to "~1[e) a judicial proceeding in the United
States District Court fir the Northern District of Illinois in which QBE wi12 reques# a judicial
declaration that. it has nc~ obligation to provide coverage." Id, at ~ 1.On or about 11rlay i6, 2oi9,
QBE filed a motion for relief from the automatic stay set forth in it U.S.C. § 362(d) for purposes
of filing a declaratory judgment action against the Former Directors. See Ex. 3 (attached). This
matian is currently scheduled to be heard by the Bankruptcy Court in New York on June ~o,
2019.

The QB~ L)enial Letter fai~~d to attach a ec~py cif the alleged December 3, 2t~~ ;letter on
t~hich Q$E purpoz~ed to rely. ~el-erth~iess, the I.)ece ber 2gig litter even as QBE describes if
plainly does not constitute a Clairrt as defined in the 20-~ XL ~'olicy. ~3ong other things, it did
not allege actual wrongdoing ~y the Former Directors, did not assert any legally cognizable
claim of right to n~oretary or non-monetary relief, and was cantin~ent on the possibility of
events happening in the fitture which had. not occurred at the time. The Farmer Directors expect
to proceed accordingly in response to QBE's actions.

In light of QBE's position, however, ~~e note that XL also provided primary A-Side
coverage in the 2x73—i4 period, pursuant to pri:~:ary policy Na. I,LU1~96~2-13 {the "2013 XL
Policy") issued to Sea~~s I~oldi~gs Corp. as named insured for t~~e period ?~~~y ~, 2t~i3 to Nlay ~,
201 . In the evert that QBE (and/or other insurers; o~tair~s a juaicial declaration .hat the
Noticed Claims reItltc to another Claim first made in the 2oi3—i4 policy period, XL ~~ili be
responsible for covering all such Interrelated C~aims under the 201 XL Policy, and atl payments
made pursuant. to the 2oi~ XL Policy must then be applied to exhaustion of the limits of the
2a~3 XL Policy. This letter serves to advise XL of the foregoing contingency which has resulted
from QBE's unanticipated wrongfizl denial of coverage of the Rormer Directors under the 2oi~
QBE Policy.

The dormer Directors reser~~e all of their rights, and waive none, with regard to the above
matters. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions or ~•vish to discuss these
issues further.

Sincerely>

~ ~~~ ~/~
P. Benjamin Duke

Enclosures
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Fram: Hahn, Andrew W

To: ectaims(~enhinsurance.com

Cc: Duke. Benjamin; ~uttinoer, David A )r.

Subject: Endurance Policy No. ADX10003943104; Canadian CCAA proceedings regarding Sears Canada in the Ontario
Superior Court of Justice {Court File No. CV-17-1184b-OOC~)

Date: Friday, ]une 21, 2019 8:52:16 PM

Attachments: 2019.06.21 - Lkr from B. Duke re Endurance No. ADX10003943100.p
fix, 1 - Is~~t~tement of Ciaim - Morneau Shape l.p~lf
fix. 2 -Issued Statement of Claim - FTI - TUV.pdf
fix. 3 -Issued St~ement o` Claim -Lit Trustee.pdf
Ex. 4 -Fresh as Amended Statement 4f Claim amended Argil 4 2619.odf
Ex. S - Ltr from T. Yuen to C. Rosenberg (10-23-2018}.odf
Ex. 6 - Ltr fram D. Wit~rd to Counsel for Former directors (5-16-20191.ndf
F~c, 7 - Ltr from D. Stems ~Sotos LLP~ (12-03-20131.odf
Ex. 8 - QSE Motion far Relief.g4f
Esc. 9 - Ltr from B. Duke to D. Wilford t6-17-2419~f
imaaefl0l.ioa

Dear Claims Manager,

Please see the attached notice letter with supporting documents for this matter. Please
acknowledge receipt of this email.

Regards,

Andrew

Andrew Hahn

Covington & I3urlin~ LLP

'Phe ?47ew York'I'imes Building, 62o Eighth Avenue

New Yark, NY zooz8-i4o5

T +i 2i2 $4i io7i ~ ahahn~cov.com

www.cov.cam
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1ON00N LOS ANGELES NEW VORIt pA{.O AL70 NpWYQr~ NY 1~01$'14,~$

SAN FRANCISCO SEOUL SHANGHAI WASHINGTON T +Z 21Z H411000

8y Electrt~nic l~Ial and FedE,x June 21, 2ai9

Endurance ~neriean Insurance Co.
Att Claims Department
333 Westchester Ave., t~t~est Avenue
t~Vhi~e Plains, NI' 10604

r
t C~i11T:1ti ~<r; ~ 1 i; i tli~Ll T"dSIC'.£'.C.QT12

Ret Endurance American Isis. C',o. Pc~lic~~ iVc~.:1I)X1oo~,~9~~~.Oo;
Canaclian CCAA Proccsedings Regarding Sears G~~ada, ~zxc. in the
t~ntaria Superior Court of Justice (Caurt File No. C~'-~~-i~846-aoCL)

Tc~ whom it may concern:.

We represent E.J. bird, William Crc~ivley, Douglas Campbell, William Harker, James
McBurneyr ai d Donald Ross (collecti~~ely, the "F<~rnici• Uirectc~r:~")—whc~ are each farmer
ciirectvrs ai Sears Canaria, Inc.. ("SCI"`}—its cc~ntiectioii ~~ ith t~ieir claims fQr coverage udder
certain ~l-Side i~fana,~;elnent Liabili~ policies ("llS~U Policies") issued tt~ dears Hold ng5 Carp.
("SF~C"} (`car claims made against them in. (i} tie proofs of clairn file~~ in on~oin~ ~roceedin~s
conc~rnii~g SCI in Canada un~3~r the C~rrnptz~fes' Creditors Arr•a~z~eme~~t pct (Qnfaz-io Superior
Court c~fJt~sr;ce. Court I~~le No. CV-~7-1284~S-t~oCL) (~Iie "CC.~~ Proceedings"), and iii) liti~,ation
o~' c~tJ~er ~~ro~e~ain;;s authorized by the Court ~~ ~~rseein~ the C:C ~.~ 1'roceedin~s, includi~3~ the
cc~ntizluati<~n cif a proposed c'!ass actin (the "129 (~ntari~ iclion`~) ~~}~ plaintiff 1291 o?g C)ntai`i~
~,ittii~t~t~ <i~~iliti't ~,~L ilia e~~tlielil~ i 1{'„ ai2(~ ~1~ ~t)1111~i~ iiiI"e; 1Oi"S iIl i ie: vP.~at-IG mil{-~CI'ICiT ~pUI~

€~i ~;~istice, a~ ~'Ii~t~,~~i, Gi>tario (Court File iti~. 4114/15 (cc~lltc~it~ely-, t1:e ̀ '.~otic~d C1~i1ns"}, ~1'e
enc~c~s~ ~,~it~~ this letter copies of the o~er~ti~°e pleac~;i.~s for tl~c Noticed Claizns that ctirrentl}~
are bei~~~ prc~secut~:c~. See ~xs. i-4.

In March ?o~~, the Former Directors gave notice of tl~c aI~c~l~e claims to each of the
primary and excess insurance carriers t1~at issued D&0 Pr~Iicies to SHC car tc~ SCI for the period
caverin~ 2oa~ tc~ 20~~3. The Former Directory sau~ht, ir7ter alia, ccaverage for and immediate
reimbursement cif Defense Expenses already incurred, and contiizuing to Ue incurred, in defense
of the Nt~ticed Claims under tt~e twt3 primary D&O Policies issued by XI. Specialty Insurance
Con~~any ("~L") far this period: (1) Policy No. ELUi4~443-16 is~u~d ~c~ SCI as named insured
fir tl~e period October ~, 2ox{~ to Fc~ruary iz, 2a1$ (the "2016 XL SCI Policy„), anc~ (2) Policy
Na. ELU~4g912-17 issued. to SHC as Warned insured. for the period May l~, 2c~i7 to May 1~, 2oi~3
(the "2t~~°7 XL SHC Policy„).

B}~ letter dated October 2~, 201$, XL advised that, based u~o1~ its investiga~ vn, the
Noticed Claims "constitute a single Claim" unde1• earli~}r p-rimary ~&0 Policy NQ. ELUl~~}c~3c~-1~
(the "2oi~ XL Policy") issued by XIl to S IC as Wa Wed insured for the period May i~, 20~~ tc~
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May i5, 2oi6 (the "2oi~—i6 policy period"), on the ground that the Noticed Claims satisfied the
"Interrelated Claims" condition in the 2oi5 XL Policy originating with the i2g Ontario Action,
which was commenced in or about October 201 . See Ex. ~ (attached), at 3. In that le#ter, XL
also agreed, inter ulia, to reimburse the Former Directors' Defense Expenses far the Noticed
Claims, subject to a reservation of rights.l XL has since reimbursed the Defense Expenses
incurred by the Former Directors in connection with the Noticed Claims and continues to pay
their ongoing Defense Expenses.

Promptly after learning of XL's coverage determination under the 2oz5 XL Policy, the
I'orm~r Directors provided additional notice of the Noticed Claims to the insurance carriers that
issued excess D&C7 Policies to SHC as named insured for the 2oi~-16 policy period. The Former
Directors have been providing regular updates regarding the CCAA Proceedings and the Noticed
Claims to these insurers since November 2oi8. Prior to May 2flx9, na carrier had indicated any
ol~jectic~n to car clisagre~ment with SL's coverage determination under the 2c~i~ I, Policy ar XL's
reimbursement of t11e Former Directors' Defense Expenses under that polic~r.

Based on our uncierstant~ ng of the impairment of the 201 XL Policy and underlying
defense counsel's projected activity, we anticipate that the 20~ ~ XL Palic~~ ~1~i?1 be exhausted
within the next f~~v months or earlier, QI3~ Insurance Corporation ("QIiP") pro~:dc:s first-layer
excess coverage in the ~o ~—i6 policy period under QBE Policy No. QPLt~flq.~o2~ (the "2015
QB~ Policy„), which follows ft~rm tc~ the 2ox~ ~L Policy. F3e~innin~; in 2t~x9, we repeatedly
ask~c QBE tea confirm ifis commit nent to prop 1de coverage u»der t ie 2t~1~ QBF Policy,
including continuous re tnbursetnel~t cif the I;~rz~ze;r Directors' Dcfc~ase Expenses immediately
upon the exhaust an of the 2oi , XL Policy.

In response, QBE sent the attached letter dated May Lb, 2oi9 (the "QBF~ Denial Letter"),
denying c~ver~ihe under the 2oi~ QF3E Pr~IicS- and ad~~isin~ for the first time that t~~~ould not
follow XI,'~ se~eii-t iutlth~-old cUvera~~ clete~i~~ ilatioiz under the pi•i~i~a~°y~ 20 5 XL Police. See
Ex. 6. The QBE Denial I.efiter idezltifies a letter dated Deceinb~r 3, 2n13 (die "~oi3 Letter,"
~'1'tached here as Exhibit ~), fram Sotos LLP to the Foriuer Directt~rs, and colltcncls that t1~e 21313
Letter. constitutes an earlier "ClaiiTi° a':1~ ;iii ;Interrelated ~Vrongflit Acts ~ti ith the noticed
Claims. See iti. at 8. The Q$E Deiiaal Le;ller luz~ll~~r c~iilencls that the 20 ~;; QI3E Policy
therefr~re rives not respond to fihe Nt~kiced Claims, and it suggests that coverage for the Noticed
Claims may instead exist under D&D Policies insuring the Former Directors fc~r claims made in
or about December X013. Sep id. at ~x,

~'he QBE Denial Letter also advises that QBE irrtends to "f l[e] a judicial proceeding in
the United States District Court for the Northern Dist~•ict of Illinois in ~~hich QBE will reques# a
judicial declaratit~n that it has no obligation to provide coverage." See id. at i1. On or about May
i6, 2019, CUBE filed a mati~n for relief from the automatic stay set forth in ai U.S.G. § ~62(d) for

r XL separately acknowledged coverage under the 2oi6 XL SCI Policy, but only with respect to
certain c~# the Noticed Claims that are not currently being prosecuted in the CCA~ Proceedings.
~Ne therefore do not address the 2oi6 XL SCI Policy further in this letter.
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gurpases of filing a declaratory judgment action against the Former Directors. See Ex. 8
(attached).

As stated in our letter to QBE dafied June 17, 2oig, the Former Directors believe that the
position asserted in the QBE Denial Letter is ~~vithout merit, and that coverage far the Noticed
Claims is provided under the D&0 Policies issued to SHC as named insured for the 2o1~—i6
policy period, including tha 2oi~ XL Policy and. the 2oi~ QBE Policy. See Ex. 9 (attached).
I-iowever, in light of QBE's stated positio~z and its consequent breach of the 2oi5 QI3E Policy, the
Firmer Directors have adti~ise~ XL that, slloulc~ the Noticed Claims be held to arise from
Interrelated ~Nrongful Acts alleged in a Cl~iim first made in the period May i, 2c~i3 tc~ May i,
zo14 (the "2ar3-14 policy period"), XL ~•oulc3 be abligatet to provide coverage for the Noticed
Claims under XL primary Policy No. FLU1296i2-13 (the "2013 XL Policy") issued to SHC as
named inured for the 2013-7.4 policy period, and all payments made pursuant to the 2075 XL
Policy must be applied to exhaustion of the limits of the 2t~~~ XL Policy.

In light cif the above, the Former Directors herby provide Endurance. American
Insurance Company ("Endurance") with the same c~nd tionai notice and. demand for coverage
under Pal ey 1'~0. ADXioot~39431~0 (the "~0~3 Endurance Policy„) issued byT Endurance to SHC
as named insured for the X013—~4 policy period, in the evc~it that QIiE (and/or other insurers)
obtains a judicial or other binding declaration that the 1*toticed Claims arise from Interrelated
Wrongful Acts alleged in a Claim first made in the 2t~i~-14 policy perit~r ,and subject only to the
attachment paint ai d limits of the 2ai;3 Ei2durance Policy.

The Farmer Directors reserve a]l of their rights, and waive none, with regard to the above
matters. Phase do not hesitate to contact mr; if you have any questions car wish to discuss this
matter further.

Sincerel ,

l ~c~.-- / G.~ N
P. Benjamin Duke

Enclosures
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From: Hahn. Andrew W

To: crumandforsternolCatcfins.com

Cc: Duke. Benjamin; Luttinger. David A Jr.

Subject: North Raver Policy No. 556-008922-8; Canadian CCAA proceedings regarding Sears Canada in the Ontario
Superior Court of Justice (Court File No. CV-17-11846-OOCL)

Date: Friday, June 21, 2019 8:53:36 PM

Attachments: 2419.06.21 - Ltr from B. Duke re North River No. 556-008922-8.p~f
Ex. 1 -Issued Statement o€ Claim - Marneau Shepell.p~f
Ex. 2 -Issued Statement of Claim - FfI - TUV.Q~c f
Ex. 3 -Issued Statement of Ciaim -Lit Trustee.p~f
Ex. 4 -Fresh as Amended Statement of Claim amended Anrii 9 2019.pdf
Ex. 5 - Ltr from T. Yuen to C. Rosenberg (10-23-201$~.g~if
Ex. 6 - Ltr from D. Wilford to Counsel for Former Directors j5-16-2019).{Ldf
Ex. 7 -qtr from D. Sterns (Sotos LLP) (12-03-20131.p~f
fix. 8 - OSE Motion for Relief.p~lf
fix. 9 - Ltr from B. Duke to D. Wilford (,6-ll-2019~df
image001.ioa

Dear Claims Manager,

Please see the attached notice letter with supporting documents for this matter. Please
acknowledge receipt of this email.

Regards,

Andy ew

Andrew Hahn

Covington &Burling LLP

Tlie New York Times Building, 62o Eighth Avei7ue

Netiv York, NY ioo18-i4o5

T +i 212 841 io'71 ~ ahahn rz cov.com

www.cov.com
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OEUING BRUSSELS DU9AI FRAWKFURT JOHANNESBURG 6ZO E1gF1'~II AVETiL1E
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SAN FRANCISCO 5EOU1. SHANGHAI WASHINGTON T +I. 212 841. LOOO

By Electronic Mail and FedEx June 2x, 2aig

Crum & Farster
CIairi~ Bepartt~ent
~c~~ Vladisan Avenue
1~~orristown, NJ o7g62
crttln~iz~dforster~~~al (a~ cfizzs. cc~m

Re; Nc~rtl~ River Insurance Co. Policy ~'a. ~~6-0039-2-8
Canadian CC~A Proceedings Ite~;ardin~; Sears. Canada, Inc. in the
~nta~• o superior Court of Justice. (Cc~ut~t File: ti o. CV-1~7-~i846-ooCL)

To whom it may concern:

We represent I .J. Bird, William Crowley, Douglas Campbell, William Harker, James
cBurney, and Donald Bass (collectively, tl~e "F~~riner Directors")--~vnc~ are each former

diz'c~ctors of eaz~s GG;nt~c3a, Inc. ("SCI")—in cc~nncctio ~ ~~ti th t~~eir claims fc~t- c~~~~ei•agc uzicler
cei-fain r1-Side llana~;ernent Liability policies ("D~U Policies'') issued ~c> Sears Holdinhs Corgi.
("SHC"), fQt~ c~ain~s made abai~~st them gin: (i) tl~e proofs of clam filed in onboing proce~dinbs
conc~~~i~ir~ SCI i,~ Ganada ender t ~~ Co~~7pc~7zies' C~•edito~~s ~~~rc~~~~em~~~tArt (Ontario Su~~erior
C~ui~t c~'~~ stice, Caur~ ~`ile Nr~. CV-t'7-i~~S:}~~-ooCL) (tf~e "CC',~.~ Pi•oceedin~s")> a11d (ii) litigation
c.~t~ utlie.~~ ~rc~ceeding~ aut~iorizedbi~- tl~e Coi_irt o~~tt~eeing tl~c (:C:~~~ I'rocee~liligs, including Lhe
ct~nti~~uaLic~il t~fia prc~~x7sec~ class actin?I {the "t2q Ont<lri~ Actiol~")~~~ plaintiff 12q~o~9 Ontario
I.iiniie~ a~~,ainsi E.~L, In~~es~lrlen[s il,c:.. <.i~u ire ~~~ri~,.er~ :f ~ir~ c"tars in tie Or.[a_~i~ Superior Coart.. ,_ , ,.
~ ,f~,Justice. <,t ti~Il.t~.~, Or~~arl~ (Ctattt~t ~~ile ~~~~, ~}li4li5.1 (c~~llec~l~,~ely, the ":~~~ticecl C~~rizns }, ~e
er:elc~~e ~,, ~h this letter cap es ~f the operative pleaclir~~5 fir the Noticed Clai~li5 t~~t~ft currently
are beizig prosecuted. See Exs. i-4.

Il> >I~lrcn aa~8, the Farmer Directors gage notice cif the abo~~e claims tc~ each. of the
prirmary send exce4s insurance carriers that issued D&0 Policies to SHC or to SCI for the period
cc~v~ring 20~~ tc~ zol8. The Farmer Directors s~u~;ht, infer alic~, coverage for and immediate
reimbursement of Defense Expenses already incurred, and continuing to b~ incurred, in defense
cif ~l~e hzoticed Claims under the two primary D&O Policies issued by XL Specialty Insurance
Cc~~npan~ ("XL,") for this period: (x) Policy No. ELUig6443-~~ i~~,_~~~d fi~ SCI ~s named. insured.
for the periaci October 1 , 2a~6 to F~bru~ry i2, 2018 (the "2a16 XL SCI Policy„), and (2) Policy
~<~. ELU14gg12-1~ issued to SHC as named insured fc~r the period Inlay t5, 2a17 tc~ May i , 2018
(the "2ox.~ XI, SHC Pr~licy„).

By Iettez~ dated October 23, 2aa8, XL advised tl~at,1~a.5e~ upon its investigation, the
Noticed Claims "constitute a single Claim" urcici~ earl c-r ~~rimary D~zO Policy Ncs. ELU~~9c~3o-~5
(the "2ar5 XL Policy„) issued by XL to SHC as ~~<lrzzeci i~:~sared for the period Mays ~5, 20~~ to
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May i5, 2oi6 (the "205-~6 policy period"), an the ground that the Noticed Claims satisfied the
"Interrelated Claims" condition in the 24~~ XL Policy originating with the 29 Ontario Action,
which was commenced in or abflut October ~c~i~. See Ex. g (attached), at 3, In that letter, XL
also agreed, inter alia, to reimburse the Farmer Directors' Defense Expenses for the Noticed
Claims, Subject to a reservation of rights.l XL has since reirnburs~d the Defense Expenses
incurred ~y the Former Directors in connection with the Noticed Claims and continues to pay
their ongoing Defense Expenses.

Promptly after learning of XL's co~-cra;e deterrninativn t~:~der the 201 XL Police, the
former Directors provided additional notice o~ the Noticed Claims to tl3e insurance carriers that
issued excess D&C7 Policies to SHC as named insured for the 2o~5-i6 pt~ cy period. The Former
Directors have been providing regular updates regarding t ie CCAA Proceedings and the Noticed
Claims to these insurers since Nraven~l~er 2018. Prier to nTay zo~9, no carrier had indicated any
objection tt~ or c~ ~agreen~ent ~~ tli XL's coy=erage determination udder the 2~i~ L Policy or XL's
reimburserri~nt ofthe dormer Director' Defense expenses udder tJ~a~policy.

Based on our under5tanc ing of the i1~~pairment ref the aQ1;~ ~L Pc I cy end unc~crly~ng
ci~fense counsel's projected acti~~it}r, we ~inticipatc that the 2c~i,-,1L Policy will be exhausfied
within the next f~t~~ months Ur earlis:r. QBE Insurance C",~~~rporatio~~ ("QBE") pro~~ides fast-layer
excess cc~ver~ige in the ~~c~~~-i6 peal cy period under QBE Policti~ :Vo. QI'Lot~q.5a2g (the "2oi~
C1BL Policy„), which follows farm to the ~oi~ XL Policti-. Bi_~~inn no in 20 9, we repeatedly
asked QBE tc~ cc~~~firn~ its cornet tn~~nt tc~ pr~avide co~~~r~.~e ui~dcr the ~t~1~ QBE Policy,
including cc~~~t nuaus rei l~ursen~ent of tl~e Farz~i r ~irc~cturs' I~~fens~; Fax~enses immediately
u~~n the exhaustifln of the 2oa~ XL Policy.

In r~~ponse, QB~ sent the attacl~ec~ litter da#eci May ~6, 2a~9 (the "QBE Denial Utter"),
c~ei~ying cc~~-eraae uncicr the 2c~7~ (CBE Policti and. adt-is ng fc~r the iii~st time that it vl-oulrl not
follow XI,'s severe-riioiiliis-c~lcl cc~~ ~ra~e ~leterininatic~ii utzdu tlz~; pricnat-~' 3' 0 5 XL ~'ulicy~. Ste
Ex. E~. The. (1PE Dc:uial Utter identifies a 1elYt~r ~lal~~l Dece bar 3, 2ot3 (the "2t~1~ Letter,"
~t~~c~ed~~el-e ~_js I?xhil~it 7), t~~~~~n S~~tos LLP t~~ 11~e Fo~-Iner pire~ l~~rs, anc3 ct~nl_~ncls that'th~ 2p13
I,e[ter constii ~zi.es an earlier "Claim' allebiiz~ Interrelated ~~Vrungful A~;ts with file Noticed.
Claim. ~5ce i~I. at $. Tlie (CBE Denial Letter further cc~nkencls that the ~' t~l~ QI3E i'olicy
therefore does noe respo~la tv the 1LT~ticed CIaims, and it st~bg~sts that coverage for the Noticed
Claims may instead. exist under D&O Policies insuring the Farmer Directors for claims made in
car about December ~v1;3. See id. at 11.

The QBE Denial Letter also advises that QBE intends to "fi1[e] a judicial proceeding in
the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois in which QBE will request a
judicial deepration that it has no obligation to pr~~~ de coverage." See id. at i1. On or about May
f6, 2019, QBE filed a motion for relief from the automatic stay set forth in it U.S.C. § 362(d) far

i XL separately acknowledged coverage under the 2oY6 XL SCI Policy, but only with respect to
certain of the Noticed Claims thafi are not currently being prosecuted in the CCAA Proceedings.
~1~e therefore d~ not address the 2016 XL SCI Policy further in this letter.
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purposes of filing a declaratory judgment action against the Former Directors. See Ex. 8
(attached.

As stated in our letter to QBE dated June z~, ~o1g, the Former Directors believe that the
position asserted in the QBE Denial Letter is without merit, and that coverage for the Noticed
Claims is pro~rided under the D&fl Policies issued to SHC as named insured far the 2o1~—Yb
pcslicy period, including the 2oi~ XL Policy and the 201 QBE Pal ey. See Ex. 9 (attached}.
Tit:>~vc;s•er, in light ~f QBE's stated position and its ctin~equent I~reach of the 2015 QBE Policy, the
~'~armer Directors have adti-ised XL that, should the ~oti~cc~ Glaiills be held tc~ arise frt~m
Interrelated ~~~ro;~gfi~I Acts alleged i~z a Claim first n~ acre iii tl:c period ~+Iay ~, 2oi3 to May 1,
2oi4 (the "~o13—a:4 policy period"), XL would be oblinated to provide coverage for the Noticed
Claims under XL primary Policy Pao. ELU129612-i~ (the "20~~ XL Pc~Iicy„) issued to SHC as
named insured for the 2013—~4 policy period, and all payments made pursuant to the 2015 XL
Policy must be n~~lit d tc~ exhausf on of the limits of tl~e 2t~~ XL Policy.

In light of the above, the Former Directors hereby provide I~Iorth River Insurance
Ca zany ("north River") v~itl~ the same conditional notice. and demand for coverage ender
P~Iicy No. 5 ,G-oo8g22-$ (the "2a~3 I'~nrth Purer Policy„) issued by North River to SI iC as
narne~ isisurcd i'Ur the 2013-1~ policy period, in the evcizt that QBE (anci/~r other insurers)
al~ta ns a judicial or o~~~er binding declaration that the Noticed Claims arise from Interrelated
Wrr~ngful Acts alleged in a Claim first made in the 2o13—r4 palicy period, and subject only to the
attachment point and limits of the 2013 North River Policy.

-~

The Former Directors reserve all. of their rights, and waive none, with regard to the above
matters.. Pease r3o not hesitate to contact me if yc~u have any questions ar wish to discuss this
r~~a~te~ further.

Sii~cc r~~-~ti-,

.,/ ~~ y ~/ F ,d

P. enjam~n Duke j

Enclosures
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From: Hahn. Andrew W
To: claimsCc~berklev  Rro.com
Ct: Duke. Benjamin; Luttnger David A )r.
Subject: Berkley Policy No. 18007582; Canadian CCAA proceedings regarding Sears Canada in the Ontario Superior Court

of Justice (Court Fiie No. CV-17-11846-OOCL)
Date: Friday, June 21, 2019 8;53:05 PM
Attachments: 2019.06.21 - Ltr from B. Duke re Berkley No. 18007582.pdf

Ex. 1 -Issued Statement of Claim - Morneau Shepell.p~f
Ex. 2 -Issued' Statement of Claim - Fi'I - TUV.p~if
Ex. 3 -Issued Statement Qf Claim -Lit Trustee.~f
Ex. 4 -Fresh as Amended Statement of Claim amended A~rii 9 2019.~f
Ex, 5 - Ltr from T. Yuen to C. RosenbercL(10-23-201$l.~df
Ex. 6 - Ltr from D. W !#ord to Counsel for Former Directors (5-16-2019).odf
Ex. 7 - Ltr from D. Sterns (Sotos LLPZ(12-03-2013).~df
Ex. 8 - QBE Motion for Reiie#.ndf
Ex. 9 - LXr from B, Duke to D. Wilford (6-17-2019).gdf
image001.oa

Dear Claims Manager,

Please see the attached notice letter with supporting documents for this matter. Please
acknowledge receipt of this email.

Regards,

Andrew

Andrew Hahn

Covington &Burling LLP

The New York Times Building, 62o Eighth Avenue

Ne~v York, NY iooi8-14o~

T +i 2i2 84i io~i ~ ahahn@cov.com

www.cov.com
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9EIJING BRUSSELS DUBAI FRANKFURT JOHANNESBURG

1ON00N LO5 ANGELES NEW YQRK PAlO AiTO

SAN FRANCISCO SEOUL SHAMGHAt WASHINGTON

By Electronic Mail and FedEx

Covington &Burling LLP
The New York Times Building
620 Eighth Avenue
1*tewYork, NY 10018-1405
~' +1'ZZZ $411Q0~

June 2i, 2oi9

Berkley Professional Liability
Berkley Professional Liability Claims,
c/a Claims Department
i4 Wall Street
Suite 76io
New York, NY iaoo5

Re: I3erl~l~y Insurance Go. Policy No. ii3oo~,~82;
~~n~t~~t11 CCAA P~+Dt',eedi~lt;S ~teg~I'du1g Se~a1's Ca311d~y Inc. in the
Qixtario Super +~r Court o£ Justice (Court File No. CV-1~-i~846-ooC;L~

To wham it may concern:

We represent E,J. Bird, William Cra1~le~, Dc~ubla~ Campbell, William Harkc;r, James
McBurney, anci ~onalc~ Ross (collectivel}~, the "Fc~rincr I7irectnrs")—wha are each farmer
directors of Sears Canada, Ine. ("SCI")—in connec}ion d~~ith their claims for coverage under
certain A-Side Mana~eznent Liability policies ("~8r0 Policies") issued to Sears Holdings Carp.
("SHC"), fr~r claims made a~;aii~st fihern in: ()the. proofs of claim #lets in ongoing proc~edin s
concerning SCI in Canaria under the C'amprnlEs'CreditorsArrangernentAct {(7ntaria Supriflr
Gaurt of Justice, Court FiIEj ~ o. CV-1'7-z78~}6-ooCL) (the "CCAA Proceedings"), and (ii} litigation
or other pioceedin s autiz~~~ized by the C~,«~°t avcrsee ng tie CCrr'1AA Prac~~ dings, including the
continuation of a proposed c1aGs action (the "129 Ontario Action") by plaintiff i291o79 Ontario
Limited against ESL Investments Inc., anal tl~e Ft~rzner Directors in the Ontario Superior Court
of Justice, at Milton, Ontario (Court File No. 4ii4/15) (collectively, the "I°~Toticed Claims"). We
~ncic~se ~~ith t~ri~ letter copies of the operative pleaciia3gs for the Noticed Claims that currently
are being grasecuted. See Exs. 1-4.

In March aor8, the Former nirectors gave notice of the above claims to each of the
primary and excess insurance carriers t~aat issued D&{~ Policies to S~-iC or to SCI for the period
covering 2a~ 7 to 20 8. The Former Directors sought, inter olio, coverage fc~r an~i immediate
reimh~ir5~~rneni of Defense Expenses already incurred, and continuing to be incurred, in defense
cif the I~Ioticeti Claims under the two ur inary D&t~ Policies issued ley ~L Specialty Insurance
Company ("XIJ") ~'or this period: (i) Policy No. ELUi46443-16 issued to SCI as named i~isured
for the period October i5, 2oi6 to February ~2, 2oi8 (the "~c~76 XL SCI Policy"), and (2) Policy
No. ELUi499i2-i~7 issued to SHC as named insured for the period May 1~, 201 to May 15, aol8
(the "2t~i~ XL SI~~C Policy„).
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13y letter dated October ~3, 2018, XL advised that, based upon its investigation, the
Noticed Claims "constitute a single Claim" under earlier primary D&0 Policy No. ELUi3go3o-i5
(the "2c~1~ XL Policy„) issued by XL to SHC as named insured for the period a3~ 15, 2c~~5 to
Mav 1~, ~oi6 (the "ao~5—i6 policy period"), on the ~raund that the ~ic~tced Claims satisfied the
"Int~rrel~ted Claims" condition in the 20 ~ XL Policy Originating with the i29 Ontario Action,
~~,•hich tivas commenced in or about October 201 ,See Ex. ~ (attached), at ~. Tn that letter, XL
also agreed, inter olio, to remlaurse the Farmer Directcars' Defense Expenses for tl~e Iti oticecl
Claims, subject to a reservation ref rights. XL has since reimbursed the Defense Exp~~7ses
ntlirrec~ by the Fc~rnlcr Directors in connect ~ri~ with the vToticed Claiiits a~ld cunt rues to pay
their oiigoitag L~eten~~ E.~pe~ises.

Prc,nlptiy a'ter Icarning of XL's coverage determu.atian tinder the 201 XL Policy, the
Former I>irectoi-s provided ~dditroi_~1 notice of the ~oticec~ C~ai~ns to ~~e insurance carriers t~lat
issues: excess D&O Policies tc~ SF3C as named il~sured for the 2o1~—~G poiic~-p~ric~d, The Forli~er
~ir~~ctors liavc 1~een pro~~iding regular updates reg~rc~ing the GCAA Pi-oceec~ing~ and the Noticed
Claims to these insurers tiince ~c~v~inber 2or8. Prior t~~ ~~1ay 20 9, _io carrier had i,ndicatecl any
t~l~jec,tior~ to yr t~ s~~breeii~ent v~`ith XL's ct~~~erage deteril~in~ztion tli~d~~r t ~ 20~~ XL Polic~r or XL's
reiilit~ur~e~~~ent of the Furiner Directors' Defentie Fxp~=rise5 under tl~al: pfllicy.

Based on our und~rstanciing of the; impairment of fide ~c~1~ XL Policy and underi~~ing
c~ef~n5e c«unst~l'~ projected actin it~~, «e anticipate that the 2a1,~ XL Policy «'ill lac eahau5leci
within the i~e:ct few rss~onths car Bail er. Q~3r I.ns:u~ance Cor~~oratiou ("QFiI ") prc~~ idf~s first-layer
ex~~55 ~~cncra~e iri the 2O1~—ifs ~~lic}' }~erioCl ttii~l~r (~BF Pc~li~:~ \c~. QPLc~o:}502;~ (tl~c~ ,:,~ol~
QBE Yc~li~}'„), ~v~~ieh follows form to the 201 XL P'c.~lic~ . I3egiiltiiil~; iil ~~ c~19, ~~ c rc~~~eatc~dl
a~l:e~l t~F3E lc~ ccanfir its cgmmt ent to ~rc~vide ec>~ eeu~c~ ~zrleier the ~01;~ Q~;E P~lic~,
inci~iciin~ c~:~nlii~u~us rcimbursernent of the Firmer Directors' Defense ~;xpenses immediately
u~~~a~ lll~~ exilau~lic~n t~f the 201 XL Pr~lcy.

lil I't'tiI)()il~P, ~~BF. SC'[1C ~1C' r1̀~~.i~C'Ilt'C~ ~t'.~.~('I' CItI~E',C~ 1v7~1V I~~ 2Q~~ Et~1N. ~iQ~~" ~C',?lt~l~ ~~~~I'1A}'

~Ic.:~illb cv~~era~,e ulicier~ t~,e 2oi5 OBE Policti' anal aa~isi~i~ 1'0l ~hE ti~s~l tirr~c; fiat it ~tioulc~ nofi
i C)ilUti'~ ~1~ S SC1't'I:-?T1C)I~~i15-U1C~ C(?F t'.I'F1t~E', (~E'~E..T'IDIIl~1~i~Il UIl(~E'I ttl~ ~T'.IIlal~' 201j ~I. PO11CZ'.JC'E'

Eti. 6. Tie C~~~` D~niai Letter ~c er~kilies a lever ~l~i(_eil ~ecer~l~er 3, 2oi~3 ft~ie "2a13 Letter,"
att _~} ec~ 1~ere ~ s Exhi~~it 7), frol.. S~~tos LLP tc, the' For~n~~;~ I~i:ec~tt~rs, anc~ cc;rte~ds t11at ~1~ 2013
Leber col_st:tu~es an ear}ier "C~aim" alleging Interrelated ~~'rongtul >_cts ~~Zth +,lie Noticed
Glaims. See id. at 8. The C~B~ Deni~1 Utter further conteilci~ that t 1e 2t~1~ QBE Policy-
tliereft~re ~c~es not respond tt~ t~~e ~tic~ticed Claiz~is, and it sug ;gists that cc~vera~;e fQr the ;noticed
Claims may inwteacl exist under D€z0 Policies inst.rin~; tale Fc~rmcr Directors for claims made in
or about December 2013. See id. at 1~.

The QBE Denial Letter also advises that CUBE intends tc~ "fil[e] a judicial proceeding in
the United States District Court for the I~'orthern District ref Illinr~ s in whic~z CUBE wiIl request a
judicial declaration that it has no obligation tc~ pro~~ d~ coverage.'" See id. at Y1. Un or about May

t XL separately acknowledged coverage under the 2ai6 XL SCI Polley, ~~fi only with respect to
cea~t~ n ref the Noticed C?aiiz~s teat are not currently being prc~sec tecl in the CCA~ Proceedings.
G~Ve therefore do oat ac~c~ress the 20 6 XL SCI Policy further in this Ietfier.
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z6, 209, QBF filed a znotian for relief from the automatic stay set forth in ~i U.S.C. § 36~(d) for
purposes of filing a declaratory judgment action against the Former Directors. See Ex. $
(attachez).

As stated in our letter to QBE dated June i~, 2oig, the Former Directors belie~~e that the
position asserted in the QBE Denial Letter is without merit, and. that. coverage for the l~Toticed
Ctaims is provided under the D&C3 Policies issued to SHC as named insured for the 2o25—i6
~~oli~ti period, including tl~~e 202 ~L Policy arld the 20~.~ ELBE PaIicy. See Ex. g (attached).
IIc~~~~e~~er, iTx ~~;~t of QBE's stzted position ~:i:d its co?Zsequellt ~~rc ach Qf the 201 QSE Pplicy, the
Farmer Dircctars have ad`- sed ~L teat, s~ al.ld the Noticed Clair7is be Meld to arise from
Interrelated ~"1rc~ng~u1 Acts alleged in a Clairz~ first n:acie in t~1e period 1rlay 1, 2t~~~ to May 1,
20 4 (the "zo13—~q. policy period"}, XL would be obligated fio pro~~i~ie co~-erage for the Noticed
CT~ir~is under XL primary Palic~r h'o» ELUi296Y2-i3 (the ̀'2ox~, YL Policy") issued to ~HG as
named ulslired for the 2 x;3-1~ policy peric~c~, tend all pa}menu made pursuant t~ t~~ 2t~~~ iL
PQlic~~ n~usC b~ applied to exhaustion of the Iirnits o£ the 2013 xL Policy.

In light of the above, the Former Directors hei•cb~ provide Berkley Insurance Company
("Berkley") with the same conditional notice and c~ein~~nd for coverage under Policy
No. 1~oa~~$2 (the "2oi3 Berkley Pt~1ic~~>,) ss~ied 1~~~ I3erl:Iey tc, S~3C as named insured for the
2013-14 policy period, in the event that QBE (and/or a#her insurers) obtains a,judicial or other
binding d.eclaratian that the 1~3aticed. Claims arise from Interrelated Wrongful Acts alleged in a
Claim first made in the 20~~-14 policy period, and subject only to the attachment point and
limits of the ~~~.3 Berkley Policy.

The Dormer Directors res~rf~e all of their rights; and ~h aiz~e n~ner wifh regard to the above
matters. Please do not hesitate to c€~ntact e if ~ ou ~Ia~~ e an~~ ~~uestic~ns €~r wzsh to discuss this
matter further.

Sincere' ">

i

f r~ t.+~/ ~~
P. Benjamin Duke

Enclosures



This is Exhibit °K" referred to in ~e Affidavit of Donald
Campbell Ross sworn September ... ...., 2019
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From: Hahn. Andrew W
To: wbilafc~wwmtawvers.com, Eugene.RaymisherCalaxiscanitaf.com
Cc: Duke,, Benjamin; Luttinger, David A Jr.
Subject: CGAA proceedings regarding Sears Canada, Inc.; AXIS Policies Issued to SHC
Date: Friday, June 21, 2019 8:42:54 PM
Attachments: 2419.06.21 - Ltr from B. Duke to W. Bila (AXISj.p~lf

Ex. 1 - Ltr from T. Yuen to C. Rosenberg {,~Q-23-2Q18).p~lf
Ex. 2 - Ltr from D. Wilford to Counsel for Former Directors (5-16-2019~.pdf
Ex. ~.- qtr from D. Sterns jSoYas ~~P) (12-d3-2013).~df

x~ 4 _ C~3~ Motlon for Relief.~f
fix. 5 - ltr from B. Duke to D. Wilford (6-17-2019}.pelf
image001.ioa

Andrew Hahn

Covington &Burling LLP

The Ne~n~ York Times Building, 62o Eighth Avenue

New York, NY iao18-1405

T +1 2i2 84i io71 ~ ahahn~cov.com

www.cov.corn
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~. o V ~ N G~ o N Covington & Burling LLP
The New York Times Building

BEI.IING BRUSSELS DUBAI FRANKFURT JOHANNE58URG 62O ~Ig~'1tIl AV@AllA
LONDON LOS ANGELES NEW YORK PALO ALTO New York, NY 10018-1405
SAN FRANCISCO SEOUL SHANGHAI WASHINGTON T +1 212 841 10Q0

By Electronic Mail June 2i, 2oi9

William P. Bila
Walker Wilcox Matouselc LLP
One NUrth Franl~lin
Suite 3200
Chicago, IL 6obo6-36io
E: ~vbilaC~~~Twmla~•vvers.cc~rn

Re: Insurer: AXIS Insurance Company
Insured: Sears Holdings Corporation
Policy: D&O
Policy Na.: lYICN7382~~/oiJ2ai5
Claimant: 12g1o79 Ontario Limited ~.ction (John Solak, et al}
Claim No.: BH r1a666

Dear Bill:

We represent E.J. Bird, William Crowley, Douglas Campbell, William Harker, James
McBurney, and Donald Ross (coliecti~~ely, the "Former Directors")—tivho are each former
directors of Sears Canada Inc. ("SCI")—regarding the ak~ove-referenced matter.

The Farmer Directors previously have Axis Insurance Company ("Axis") notice of claims
(eoll~ctively, the "Notieec~ Claims") under Pca3iey No. i~ICN7~822~jo1 j~t~r~ issued by A~cis to
Sears Holdings Corp. ("SHC"} as named insured fc~r the period May i5, 2015 to May 1,5, 2oi6
(the "2015-16 policy period"), comprising all claims made in: (i) the proofs of claim filed in
ongoing proceedings concerning SCI in Canada under the Companies' CreditorsArrangernent
Act (Ontario Superior Court of Justice, Court File No. C,'tV-1~-ii846-ooCL) (the "CCAA
Proceedings"), anc~ (ii) litigation or other proceedings authorized by the Court of erseeing the
CCAA Proceedings, including the continuation of a proposed class action (the "i29 Ontario
Action") by plaintiff 29io79 Ontario Limited against ESL Investments Inc., and the Former
Directors in the Ontario Superior Court of Justice, at Milton, Ontario (Court File No. 4ii4/15).

By lefiter dated Oct. 23, za18 (the "XL Coverage Letter"), primary insurer XL Specialty
Insurance Company ("XL") agreed, inter olio, to provide coverage of the Former Directors'
Defense Expenses in connection with the Noticed Claims under primary policy Na ELUi39o3p-
i, (the "2015 XL Policy"), issued by XL to SHC for the 2o1,—i6 policy period. XL determined
that the Noticed Claims "constitute a single Claim under the [2oi5 XL Policy]," because they
satisfy the Interrelated Claims condition originating wifih the i2g Ontario Action, which was
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commenced in or about (3ctober 2oi5. See Ex. 1(attached), at g.i XL has since reimbursed
Defense Expenses incurred by the Former Directors in connection with the Noticed Claims and
continues to pay their ongoing Defense Expenses.

Based on our understanding of the impairment of the 2ai~ XL Policy and underlying
defense counsel's projected activity, we anticipate that the 2oi~ XL Policy will be exhausted
within the next few months or earlier. QBE Insurance Corporation ("QBE") provides first-layer
excess coverage in the 2oi5—~6 policy period under QBE Policy No. QPLoo45o25 (the "2oi5
QBE Policy"), which follows form to the 20 5 XL Policy. Beginning in 2oig, we repeatedly asked
QBE to confirm its commitment to provide coverage under the 2oi5 QBE Palicy, including
continuous reimbursement of the Former Directors' Defense Expenses immediately upon the
exhaustion of the ao15 XL Policy.

In response, QBE sent the attached litter dated May i6, 2019 (the "QBE Denial Letter"),
denying coverage under the 2oi5 QBE Policy anci advising far the first time that it would not
follow XL's seven-months-old coverage determination under the primary 2oi5 XL Policy. See
Ex. 2. The QBE Denial Letter contradicts XL's prior determination by contending that a letter
dated December 3, X013 (the "zoi3 Letter", attached here as Exhibit 3), frflm Sotos LLP to the
Former Directors, consti#utes an earlier "Claim" asserting Interrelated Wrongful Acts with the
Noticed Claims. See id. at 8. The QBE Denial Letter further contends that the 2oi~ QBE Policy
therefore does not respond to the Noticed Claims, and it suggests that coverage for the Noticed
Claims may instead exist under D&0 Policies insuring the Former Directors for claims made in
nr about December 2oi3. 'See id. at u.

The QBE Denial Letter also advises that QBE intends to "fil[e] a judicial proceeding in
the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois in which QBE will request a
judicial declaration that it has no obligation to provide coverage." See id. at il. On or about May
16, 209, QBE filed a motion for relief from the automatic stay set forth in ii U.S.C. § 362(d) for
purposes of filing a declaratory.jud~ment action against the Former Directors. See Ex. 4
(attached).

As sfiated in our letter to QBE dated June 1~, 2oi9, the Farmer Directors belie~Te that the
position asserted in the QBE Denial Letter is without merit, and that coverage for the Noticed
Claims exists and should continue to be paid under the D&O Policies for the 2oig—i6 policy
period. See Ex. 5 (attached). In light of QBE's position, however, we note that Axis issued D&0
Policy No. MCN~738a2~/oi/2olg (the "2oi3 Axis Policy") to SHC as named insured for the
period May i, 2013 to May i, 2014 (the "2oi3-14 policy period"). The Former Directors hereby
give conditional notice that, in the event QBE (and/or ofiher insurers) obtains a judicial
declaration or other binding declaration that the Noticed Claims arise from Interrelated
Wrongful Acts alleged in a Claim first made in the 2013-14 policy period, his will be

XL separately acknowledged coverage under Policy No. ELUi46443-16 issued to SCI as named
insured for the period October i5, 2016 to February i2, 2oi8 (the "2016 XL SCI Policy"), but
only with respect to certain of the Noticed Claims that are not currently being prosecuted in the
CCt~A Proceedings. We therefore. do not address the 2ai6 XL SCI Policy further in this letter.
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responsible for covering all such Claims under the 2or3 A~cis Policy, subject only to the
attachment point and limits of that policy.

The Former Directors reserve all of their rights, and waive none, with regard to the above
matters. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions or wish to discuss these
issues further.

Sincerely,

P. Benjamin Dulce

Enclosures

cc: Eugene Raymisher (by email)
AXIS Professional Lines
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From: Hahn. Andrew W
To: maurice.pessoCa~kennedyscmk.com; Jose~h.GirduskyC~awac.com
Cc: Duke, Benjamin; L~ttinger David A Jr.
Subject: CCAA proceedings regarding Sears Canada, Inc.; AWAC Policies Issued to SHC
Date: Friday, June 21, 2019 8:49:34 PM
Attachments: 2419.06.21 - Ltr from B. Duke to M. Pesso (AWACZ,pdf

Ex. 1 - Ltr from T. Yuen to C. Rosenberg (10-23-2018Lp~f
Ex. 2 - Ltr from D. Wilford to Counsel for Former Directors (5-16-20191.odf
Ex. 3 - Ltr from D. Sterns (Sotos LLP~j12-03-20131.p~1f
fix. 4 - qBE Motion for Relief.~df
Ex. 5 - ltr from B. Duke to D. Wilford (6-17-2019).~df
image001.ioa

Maurice,

Please see the attached letter and enclosures.

Regards,

Andrew

Andrew Hahn

Covington &Burling LLP

The New York Times Building, 62o Eighth Avenue

New York, NY looi8-i4o5

T +i 212 84i io~i ~ ahahn@cov.com

w~-vvw. cov. com



000062

•

BEIJING BRUSSELS DUBAI FRANKFURT JOHANNE58URG

l4NDON LOS ANC3ElE5 NEW YORK PALO ALTO

SAN FRANCISCO SEOUL SHANGHAI WASHINGTON

Covington &Burling LLP
The New York Times Building
620 high#h Avenue
~IewYork, NY 1001$-1405
T +1 212 841 1000

By Electronic Mail

Maurice Pessn
Kennedys CiYiK
5~o Lexington Ave $th Floor
New Yorlc, NY ioo22
maurice.pe~;s~Cn7keniieci~,^scnilc.ct~m

June 21, 2oi9

Re: Insured: Sears Holdings Corporation
Matter: Sears Canada / i2q Ontario Action
Claim No.: 2fl1S0204.9b

Dear Maurice:

We represent E.J. Bird, William Crowley, Douglas Campbell, William Harker, James
McBurney, and Donald Ross (collectively, the "Former Directors")—who are each former
directors cif Sears Canada Inc. ("SCI"}—regarding the above-referenced matter.

The Former Directors previously gave Allied World National Assurance Carnpany
("Allied World") notice of claims (collectively, the "Noticed Claims") under Policy No. 0308-
3251 issued by Allied World to Sears Holdings Corp. ("SHC") as named insured far the period
May 15, 2015 to May 15, 2oz6 (the "2oi~—i6 policy period"), comprising all. claims made in: (i)
the proofs of claim filed in ongoing proceedings concerning SCI in Canada under the
Companies' Creditors Arrang~rr~errfi Act (Ontario Superior Coui~t of Justice, Court File Na. CV-
i~-ii846-oaCL) (tl~e "CCAA Proceedings"), and (ii} litigation or other proceedings authorized by
the Court overseeing the CCAA Proceedings, including the continuation of a proposed class
action (the "i29 Ontario Action") by plaintiff i2gio~g Ontario Limited against ESL Investments
Inc., anc3 the Former Directors in the Ontario Superior Court of Justice, at Milton, dntario
(Court File Na. 4ii4/15)•

By letter dated Oct. 23, 2018 (the "XL Coverage Letter"), primary insurer XL Specialty
Insurance Company ("XL") agreed, inter aIia, to provide coverage of the Former Directors'
Defense Expenses in connection with the Noticed Claims under primary policy No. ELU139o30-
i~ (the "~or~ ~L Policy"), issued by XL to SHC for the 2o1~—i6 policy period. XL determined
that the Noticed Claims "constitute a single Claim under the [Zo~5 XL Policy]," because they
satisfy the Interrelated Claims conclitian originating with the i29 Ontario Action, which was
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Maurice Peso
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commenced in or about October 2oi5. See Ex. ~ {attached), at 3.' XL has since reimbursed
Defense E~aenses incurred by the Former Directors in connection with the Noticed Claims and
continues to pay their ongoing Defense Expenses.

Based on our understanding of the impairment of the 2€15 XL Policy and underlying
defense counsel's prajeeted activity, we anticipate that the aoi~ XL Policy will be ea~hausted
within the next few months ar earlier. QBE Insurance Corporation ("QBE") provides first-layer
excess coverage in the 2015—~6 policy period under QBE Policy I*to. QPLoo4~o25 (the "201
QBE Policy"), which follows form to the 2oi~ XL Policy. Beginning in 2019, we repeatedly asked
QBE to confirm its ct~mmitment to provide coverage under the 2oig QBE Policy, including
continuous reimbursement of the Former Directors' Defense Expenses immediately upon the
e~iaustion of the 2oi5 XL Policy.

In response, QBE sent the attached letter dated May i6, 2019 (the "QBE Denial Letter"},
denying coverage under the 2ai~ QBE Policy and. advising for the first time that it Evauld not
follow XL's seven-months-otd coverage determination under the primary 201 ~L Policy. See
Ex. 2. The QBE Benial Letter contradicts XL's prior determination by contending thafi a letter
dated December ~, 2013 (the "2x13 Letter", attached. here as E~tib t 3}, from Sotos LLP to the
Former Directors, constitutes an earlier "Claim" asserting Interrelated Wrongful Acts with the
Noticed Claims. See id. at 8. The QSE Denial Letter further contends that the 2015 QBE Policy
therefore does not respond to the Noticed. Claims, and it suggests that coverage for the Noticed
Claims may instead exist under D&0 Policies insuring the Farmer Directors for claims made in
or about December ~oig. See id. at 11.

The QBE Denial. Letter also advises that QBE intends to "fi~[e] a judicial proceeding in
the United States District Court for tie ?~Tc~rthern District of Illinois in which QBE will reques# a
judicial declaration that it has na ol~Iig~;tic~n t€~ provide overage." fee id. at 1~. On or at,out May
16, ~o~q, QBE filed a motion for relief from the automatic stay set forth in ii LI.S.C. § 3b2(d} for
purposes of filing a declaratory judgment action against the Farmer Directors. See Ex. 4
(attached}.

As stated in our letter to QBE dated June i'7, 2019, the Former Directors believe that the
position asserted in the QBE Denial Letter is without merit, and that coverage far the Noticed
Claims exists and. should continue to be paid under the D&L7 Policies for the 2oi~—~6 policy
period. See Ex. 5 (attached}. In Iight of Q13~'s position, hc~we~~er, we note that t~tlied World
issued T}&0 Policy No. o~c~$-32~~ (fihe "201 Alfieri World Policy"} to SHC as named insured fc~r
the period May i, 2oi3 to 1VIay i, 2t~iq. (the "2ozg-14 policy period"}, The Former Directors
hereby give conditional notice that, in the event QBE (and/or other insurers) obtains a judicial.
declaration ar other binding declaration that the ItiIoticec~ Claims arise from Interrelated
t~Vrofzgful Acts alleged in a Claim first znacle in the 2o~~—i4 policy peric~ci, A11iec~ World will be

1 XL separately acknc~wlec ged coverage under Policy No. ELLi14544~-i6 issued to SCI as named
insured far the period October ~5, 2016 to February i2, 2oz8 (the "2oi6 XL SCI Policy"}, but
only with respect tc~ certain of the Noticed Claims that are not currently being prosecuted in the
CC~A Proceedings. t~L'e therefore do not address the 2oi6 XL SCI Policy further in this letter..
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responsible for covering aIl such Claims under the 20 .3 Allied World Policy, subject only to the
attachment paint and limits of that policy.

The Former Directors reserve all of their rights, and waive none, with regard to the above
matters. Please do nat hesitate to contact me if you have any questions or wish to discuss these
issues further.

Sincerely,

P. Benjamin Duke

Enclosures

cc: Joseph Uirc~usky CbY email}
Atlied World Assurance Company
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From: Hahn, Andrew W

To: tgeyerCo~baileycay.com; Brian.BanevCaiasoen-insurance.com

Cc: Duke. Benjamin; Luttinger, David A )r.

Subject: CCAA proceedings regarding Sears Canada, Inc.; Aspen Policies Issued to SHC

Date: Friday, June 21, 2019 8:44:46 PM

Attachments: 2019.06.21 -qtr from 6. Duke to T. Geyer (Aspen) odf
Ex. i - Ltr from T. Yuen to C. Rosenbergjl0-23-2018).~df
Ex 2 - Ltr from D Wilford to Counsel for Former Directors (5-16-2019) ndf
Ex. 3 - ltr from D. Sterns (Sotos LLP),..(12-03-2013).odf
Ex. 4 - QBE Motion for Relief.ndf
Ex. 5 - Ltr from B. Duke to D. Wilford (6-17-20191.odf
image001.ino

Andrew Hahn

Covington &Burling LLP
The New York Times Building, 62o Eighth Avenue
Ne~v York., NY iooi8-i4o5
T +i 212 841 io~i ~ ahahn@cov.com
www.cov.com
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C t7 V! N G T C.~ N Covington &Burling LLP
The New York Tirnss Building

BEIJtNG BRUSSE4S DUBAI FRANKFURT JOHkNNESBUR6 6~Q $IgI1tIl AV8i1UC

LCSNDON LOS ANG86E5 NHW YORK PAlO ALTO ;~QW }'QY'~ j4j'~jQUlS~L4OS
SAN FRANCISCO SEOUL SHANGHAI WASHINGTON T +1 212 841 1000

By Electronic Mail June al, 2o~g

Thomas Geyer
Bailey Cavalieri LLC
io W. Broad Street, Ste. 2ioo
Columbus, OH 4321-3422
E: t~e~~erCu~haileyca~~.cc~m

Re: Insured: Sears Hvidin~;s Corporation
Insurer: Aspen Aniererai~ Insurance Company
Policy No: MCAA~I~~~
Matter: i~9 Ontario Action
File Na.: MC~5~7oo37~g8

Dear Tam:

tiNe represent E.J. Bird, William Crowley, Douglas Campbell, William. Harker, James
:VlcBurney, and Donald Ross (collectively, the "Former Directors"}—who are each former
directors of Sears Canada Inc. ("SCI"}—regarding the above-referenced matter.

The Former Directors previously gave Aspen. American Insurance Company ("Aspen"}
notice of claims (colleeti~~ely, the "Noticed Claims"} under Policy No.1VICAAtK415 issued by
Aspen to Sears Holdings Carp. ("SHC"} as named insured for the pei~od May i5, 2015 to May i,,
2a16 (thy "za15—i6 policy period"), comprising alI claims zna~ie in: (i) the proofs of claim tiled
in ongoing proceedings concerning SCI in Canada under the Carnp~zn es' Creditors
Arrangement Act (Ontario Superior Court cif Justice, Court File I*3o. CV-1'7-1184&-ooCL} (the
"CCAA Proceedings"), and (ii) litigation or other proceedings authorized by the Ccaurt overseeing
the CCAA Proceedings, including the cont3nz~ation cif a proposed class action (the "i~9 Ontario
Action") by plaintiff 12gio~9 Ontario Li~l~itec~ against ESL Investments Inc., and the Former
Directors in the Ontario Superior Court o~Justice, at Milton, Ontario (Court File Na. 4~i4/~~}.

By letter dated Oct.. 2g, ao~ 8 (the "XL Coverage Letter"~, primary insurer XL Specialty
Insurance Campan~r ("XL„) agreed,. inter aIia, to provide cavera~;e of the Farmer Directors'
Defense Expenses in connection with the Noticed Claims under primary policy Nca. ELU13go3o-
l~ (the "2015 XL Policy„) issued by XL to SHC for the zol,—i6 policy period. XL determined
that the Noticed Claims "constitute a single Claim under the [2oi5 XL Policy]," because they
satisfy the Interrelated Claims condition originating with the i29 Ontario Action, which was
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Thomas Geyer
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commenced in ar about October 2015. See Ex. ~ (attached}, at 3.' XL has since reimbursed
Defense Expenses incurred ley the Farmer Directors in connection with the Noticed Claims and
continues to pay their angang Defense Expenses.

Based on our understanding of the impairment of the 2oi~ XL Policy and underlying
defense counsel's projected activity, we anticipate that the 20~~ XL Policy will be exhausted
within the next few months ar earlier. CUBE Insurance Corporation ("QBE"} provides first-layer
excess coverage in the 2015—i6 policy period under QBE Policy I~To. QPLoo4~o25 (the "2oi~
QBE Policy"), which follows form to the 201 XL Palcy. Beginning in 2019, we repeatedly asked
QBE to confirm its commitmenfi to provide coverage under the 2oi5 QBE Policy, including
continuous reimbursement of the Former Directors' Defense Expenses immediately upon the
exhaustion of the 2oa~ XL Policy.

In response, QBE sent the attached letter dated May i6, 2t~~ 9 (the "QBE Denial Letter"),
denying coverage under the 2oi~ QBE Policy and advising for the first time that it would not
follow XL's seven-months-old coverage determination under the primar~~ ~oi~ XL Policy. See
Ex. 2. The QBE Denial Letter contradicts SL's prior determination by contending; that a lelt~r
dated December 3, 2ax3 (the "2ai3 Letter", attached here as Exhibit 3}, from Sotos LLP to the
Former Directors, const #utes an earlier "Claim" asserting Interrelated Wrongful Acts with the
Noticed Claims. See id. ~t 8. The QBE venial Letter further contends that the ~oi~ QBE Policy
therefore does not respond to the Noticed Claims, and it suggests that coverage for the Noticed
Glaims may instead exist under D&Q Policies insuring the Former Directors for claims made in
or about December 20~~. See id. at is.

The QSE I?enial Letter also advises that QBE intends to "fil[e] a judicial proceeding in
the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois in which QBE will request a
judicial declaration that it has no obligation to provide coverage." See id. at xr. Qn or about 1V~ay
16, 2t~19, QBE filed a motion for relief from the automatic stay set forfih in i1 U.S.C. § 362(d} for
purposes of filing a declaratory judgment ac#ion against fide Former Directors. See Ex. q
(attached},

As stated in our letter to QI3E dated June ~7, 2oxg, the Former Directors believe that the
position asserted in the QBE Denial Letter is without merit, and that coverage for the T~laticed
Claims exists and should contanue to be paid u7~der tl~e I7&C} Policies for the 2015—i6 policy
period. See Ex. 5 (attached}. In light of QBE's po~itior, howetiter, we note that flspen issued
D&O Policy No. MC~AlI~i~ {the "20 3 Aspen Policy"} to SHC as named inured for the period
l~1ay i, 2013 to May i, 2014 (the "2o13—tq policy period"). The Former Directors hereby give
conditional notice that, in the event QBE (and/or other insurers) obtains a judicial declaration
car other binding declaration that the Noticed Claims arise from Interrelated Wrongful Acts
alleged in a Claim first triode in the 2013-14 policy p~:rioc~, Elspen ~vi11 be re~pernsible far

XL separately acltnowledged coverage under Policy Na. ELUi46q.~~-~6 issued to SCI as named
insured for the period October i,, 20 6 to February r2, 2018 (the "2a 6 XL SCI Policy"}, but
only with respect to certain of the I~'aticed Claims that are not currently being prosecuted in the
CC~.A Proceedings. We therefore do nflt address the aoi6 XL 5CI Policy further in this letter.
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covering all such Claims under the 2013 Aspen Policy, subject only to the attachment point and
limits of that policy.

The Former Directors reserve all of their rights, and waive none, with regard to the above
matters. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions ar wish to discuss these
issues further.

Sincerely,

/~
P. Benjamin Duke

Enclosures

ce: Brian Baney (by email}
Aspen American Insurance Company
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From: Hahn. Andrew W

To: kiera~.hughes{a~aia.com; rchard.  srokornyCo)aig.com; highexcessciaimsCa~chartisinsurance.com

Cc: Duke Ben' min; Luttinger. David A Jr.

Subject: CCAA proceedings regarding Sears Canada, Inc.; AIG Policies Issued to SHC

Date: Friday, June 21, 2019 8:41:59 PM

Attachments: ~019.Q6.Z1 - Ltr from B. Duke to K. Hughes jAIG}.p~1f
Ex, i - Ltr from T. Yuen to G. Rosenberg (10-23-2018~.p~if
Ex. 2 - Ltr from D. Wilford to Counsel for Former Directors (5-16-20191.~df
Ex. 3 - Ltr from D. Sterns (Sotos LLPL(12-d3-20131.~1f
Ex. 4 - QBE Motion for Relief.ndf
Ex. 5 - Ltr from B. Duke to D. Wilford (6-17-20191.ndf
image001.ioa

Kieran,

Please see the attached letter and enclosures.

Regards,

t~ndrew

Andrew Hahn

Covington ~ Burling LLP
The New Yark Tin7es Building, 62o Eighth. Avenue
Ne~v York, NY looi8-1405
T +i 2i2 841 io~i ~ ahahn@cov.com
tNSYW.COV.GOTTt
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BEIJdNG BRUSSELS DUBAI FRANKFURT JOHANNESBURG

l4NOON lOS kNGEIES NEW YORK PALO ALTd

SAN FRANCISCO SEOUL SH ANGHA! WASHINGTON

By Electronic IVIaiI

Kieran Hughes
AIG
Financial Lines Claims
P.O. Box 25947
Shawnee Mission, KS 6622
E: l.ierE~n. ~~ ~~~hes {Q~?a~. cc~m

Re: Insured: Sears Holdings Corp.
Claimant: i2g Ontario Action
Policy No. oi-3Yo-~3-60
C~lIll NO.. 502+g1~~1+g{iUS

Dear Kieran.

Covington &Burling LLP
The New York Times Building
620 Eighth Avenue
Newyork, NY 10018-1405
T tl ZI2 8411400

~un~ 21, 201C}

We represent E.J. Bird, William Crowley, Douglas Campbell, William Harker, Jams
McBurney, and Donald Rass (collectively, the "Former Directors"}—~vho are each. farmer
directors of Sears Canada Inc. ("SCI")—regarding the above-referenced matter.

The F€~rmer Directors previously gave AIG native of claims (collectively, the "Noticed
Claims") under Palcy 1`~Tos. ai-3oq-63-o6 and ol-31a-13-6o issued by Illinois ~tatianal
Insurance Company to Sears Holdings Carp. ("SHC") as named insured for the period May i5:
201 to 1VIay 1~, 2oi6 (fihe "2o15—x6 paticy period"}, comprising aII clai~r~s ~~~acle iii. (i) tl~e
prc~c~fs of claim filed in ongoing proceedings concerning; SCI in Ca~lada under die Cornparzies'
CreditvrsArrc~ngementAct (Ontario Superior Court of Justice, court File No. CV-i~-li8~.6-
at~GL) (the "CCAA Proceedings"), and. (ii} Iitigation ar other proceedings authorized by the
Court: overseeing the CCAA Proceedings, including the continuation of a propc~sec~ class action
(the "i29 Ontario Action") by plaintiff i2gio~g Ontario Limited against ESL Investments Inc.,
and the Farmer Directors in the Ontario Superior Court of Justice, at Milton, Ontario (Court File
Nc~. 41i4/15~•

By letter dated Oct. 23, 2018 (the "XL Coverage Letter"}, primary ir~urer XL Specialty
]il C, ir;1 T1 ~'4 \. n'.?~nuT1 ~. ~u11L93~ G~:~.t LL~g tt t.t~r~ QtZQy lC} ~r~.}~~~ ~.'~}~4.~'f~~L Qi 62111 l'~i&111.r 11~~~.~'ld~~J'

r

De`c~nse Expenses in connection with the Noticed Claims under primary policy Na. ELUz3go3o-
15 {the "2015 KL Policy"), issued by XL to SHC for the 2oi~--ib policy period. XL determined
that the I~Taticed Claims "constitute a single Claim under t11e [2oi5 XL Policy]," because they
satisfy the Interrelated Claims condition originating: with the i2g Ontario Action, ~~hich was
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commenced in or about C~ctaber 201,. See Ex. Y (attached}, at 3.1 XL has since reimbursed
Defense Expenses incurred by the Farmer Directors in connection with the Noticed Claims and
continues to pay their ongoing Defense Expenses.

Based an our understanding of the impairment of the zo~~ XL Policy and underlying
defense counsePs projected activity, we anticipate that the 201 XL Policy will be e:~hausted
within the next few months or earlier. QBE Insurance Corporation ("QBE") provides first-layer
excess coverage in the 2oi5-16 policy period under QBE Policy No. QPLoo4~o25 (the "2oig
QBE Policy"), which follows form to the 2oi5 XL Policy. Beginning in 2oi9, we repeatedly asked
QBE to confirm its commitment to provide coverage under the 201 QBE Policy, including
continuous reimbursement of the Farmer Directors' Defense Expenses immediately upon the
exhaustion of the 2ai5 XL Policy.

In response, QBE sent the attached letter dated May 1b, 2oi9 (the "QBE Denial Letter"),
denying cc~~~erage under the 20~~ QBE Policy and advising ft~r t ie firsfi li me that it ̀ ~-ould nc~t
follow XL's se~-en-rnorltlls-old coverage cletermiTlation under tlic Z~rimary 2t~1~ XL Policy. See
EY. 2. T1~e QBE Denial Letter contradicts XL's prier determination by contending that a letter
dated December 3, 2013 (the "201 Letter", ~ttachLc~ here as Exhibit ~)> :rom Sotos LLP to the
Former ~irect4rs, constitutes an earlier "Claim" asscr~ing Interrelated ~4rrongful Acts with the
I~Toticed Claims. See id. at 8. The QBE Denial Letter further contends thafi the 201 QBE Policy
therefore does not respond to the Noticed CIaims; and it suggests that coverage for the I'+tc~t ced
Claims c:1a instead exist under D&fl Po ides insuring the Farmer Dir~ctc~rs for claims made in
or about December 2o~g. See id. at ~~.

The QBE Denial Letter also advises that QBE intends to "fil[e] a judicial proceeding in
tl~e United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois in which QBE will request a
judicial deciarati~n that it has no obligation to provide coverage." See id. at i~. On or al~aut May
16, 2o1g, QBE filed a motion £car relief from the automatic stay set forth in ii U.S.C. § 362:{ci) for
purposes of filing a declaratory judgment action against the Former Directors. See Ex. 4
(attached).

As stated in our letter to QBE dated June i7, 2019, the farmer Directors believe that the
position asserted in the QBE Denial Letter is without merit, and that coverage for the Noticed
Claims exists and should continue tc~ be paid tinder the D&U Policies for tie 2or~-16 policy
period. See Ex. ~ (attached}. In light of QBL,'s p~s~tior~, however,. we n€~te that Illinois Natic~nai
Insurance Co. issued D&O Policy No. oi-99G-27-11(the "2oi3 Illinois National Policy„) to SHC
as named insured. for the period May i, 2ar3 tcs May 1, 2oi4 (the "2oi~—i4 policy period"}, and
I've Hampshire Insurance Ca. issued D&CY Policy i~o. 3913~~35 Cthe "2013 ~e~nr Hampshire
Policy") to SHC as named insured for the 2t~~3-14 policlr pui-ioC. The Former Directors hereby

2 C'vil(~1~I(3I3c`i~ T1t3~I~C' ~"tc`i~~ II1 ~~2~ 81'~I1~ ~~~i ~e~IIG~f i,'_ Gti:tiji' :i.~U'l l`~~ C~~?~~liiiS r`i JU~1~I~~

XL separately acknowledged coverage under Policy No. ELUi46443-i6 issued to SCI as named
insured fc~r the period. C}ctaber i5, 2016 to February 72, 2oi8 (the "2oi6 XL SCI Policy"}, but
only with respect to certain of the Noticed Claims that are not currently being prosecuted in the
GCAA Proceedings. We therefore do not address the 2016 XL SCI ~'olicy further in this letter..
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declaration or other binding dec]aration that the Noticed Claims arise from Interrelated
Wrongful Acts alleged in a Claim fixst made in i~he 2oi3-14 policy period, AIG will be
responsible for covering all such Claims under the 2oi3 Illinois Nafiional Policy and the 2oY3
New Hampshire Policy, subject only to the attachment point and limits of those policies.

The Former Directors reserve all of their rights, and waive none, with regard to the above
matters. Please da not hesitate to contact me if you Have any questions or wish to discuss these
issues further.

Sinc el

~~
P. Benjamin Duke

Enclosures

cc: Richard Pokorny (by email)
AIG

highexcessclaims @ chartisinsurance.com
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From: Hahn. Andrew W

To: jwinklerCc~navg.com

Cc: Duke. Benjamin; ~utti~ger. David A Jr.

Subject: CCAA proceedings regarding Sears Canada, Inc.; Navigators Policies Issued to SHC

Date: Friday, June 21, 2019 8:50:27 PM

Attachments: 2019.06.21 - Ltr from B. Duke to ). Winkler (NavigatorsZp~f
Ex. 1 - Ltr from T. Yuen to C. Rosenberg (10-23-2018Lp~f
Ex. 2 - Ltr from D. Wilford to Counsel for Former Directors (5-16-20191.odf
Ex. 3 - Ltr from D. Sterns jSotos LLP) (12-03-2013).pdf
Ex. 4 - QBE Motion for Relief.odf
Ex. 5 - Ltr from B. Duke to D. Wilford (6-17-20191.odf
image001.ioa

J1IT1,

Please see the attached letter and enclosures.

Regards,

Andrew

Andrew Hahn

Covington &Burling LLP
The New York Times Building, 62o Eighth Avenue
New York, NY iooi8-i4~5
T +i 2i2 84i io~i ~ ahahn@cov.com
www.cov.c~m
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BEIJING BRUSSELS 6UBAI FRANKFURT JOHANNESBU4tG

LONDON LOS ANGELES NEW YORK PALO ALTO

SAN FRANGI5CQ SEOUL SHANGHAI WASHINGTON

By Electronic Mail

James Winkler
Senior Claims Counsel
Navigators Insurance Company
C)ne Penn Plaza
2nd Floor
New York, NY io 19
jv~~ nitler (~~ navy, cc~m

Re: Insured:
Matter:
Claim Nv.:
Policy No.:

11 -

Sears Holdings Garp.
i29 4ntar a Limited
DOL3t~8488
CH1gDOL~8G6~q.IV

Covington &Burling LLP
The New Yark Times Building
620 Eighth Avenue
NewY~rk, NY 1OQ18-1405
T +1 212 841 1000

June 2i, 2oig

We represent E.J. Bird, tlTilliam Crowley, Douglas Campbell, William Harker, James
1VIcBurney, and Donald Russ (coIlecti~~ely, the "Former Directors"}—~vho are each former
direcficrrs of Sears Canada Inc. ("SCI"}—regarding the above-referenced matter.

The Former Directors previously gave Navigators Insurance Company ("hTavigators")
notice of c~~ims (c~llecti~-ely, the "I~T~tice~ Claims") under Policy No. CI-i~.~170L~$6634N issued
~?}r l~e'3V?~,~1TQI'S f0 ~~uTS ~Oii'.1~1r,S l.:Ul'~J. ~cc7~~.'J~~ e`1S 11~111]Cli i~i.~iitCta ~OY` ~1~ ~)LI"IQt~ ~~~ 1~~ 2tJ1~ tt7

1VIay ~~, 2or6 (the "2o~~—i6 policy peri{~cl"}, c~rnprisin~ all claims made in: (i) the proofs of
claim filed in ongoing proceedings concerning SCI in Canada under the Companies' Creditors
ArrangernentAct (Ontario Superior Court of Justice, Court File Nc~. CV-i~-ix846-ooCL) (the
"CCAA Proceedings"), and (ii) litigation or other prflceedings authorized by the Court overseeing
the CCAA Proceedings, including the continuation of a proposed class action (the "129 Onfiario
Action") by plaintiff i2g~ a79 nntario Limited against ESL Investments Inc.,. anci the Former
Directors in the Qntaria Superior Court of ~Tustice, at Milton, Ontario {Caurl File No. 4~.14/a~}.

By letter dated. Oct. 23, 2oi8 (the "XL Coverage Letter"}, primary insurer XL Specialty
Insurance Cra pony ("XL") agreed, inter czlicc, to prr~vir e ccavera~e of the Former T3irectors'
Defense Exper~s~s in collnec ion ~~lh the 1~lot ceci Clairris unci~r primary policy No. ELUi3go3o-
15 (the "2t~i5 XL Paiicy"), issued by XL tv SHC for the zo~~-16 policy period. XL determined
that the Noticed Claims "constitute a single Claim under the [205 XL Policy]," because they
satisfy the Interrelated Claims condition originating with the X29 Ontario Action, which was.
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eornmenced in or about October 201 . See Ex. i (attached), at 3.1 XL has since reimbursed
Defense Expenses incurred by the Former Directors in connection with the Noticed Claims and
continues to pay their ongoing Defense Expenses.

Based on our understanding of the impairment of the ao15 XL Policy and underlying
defense counsel's projected activity, we anticipate that the 2oig XL Palicy will be exhausted
~v thin the new few months or earlier.. QBE Insurance Corporation ("QBE"} provides first-layer
excess coverage in the 2oi5-16 policy period under QBE Policy Na. QPLoo4~o2~ (tl~e "2oi5
QBE Policy"}, which follows form to the 2015 XL Policy. Beginning in 2oig, we repeatedly asked
QBE try confirm its commitment to provide coverage under the 2oi5 QBE Policy, including
continuous reimbursement of the Former Directors' Defense Expenses immediately upon the
exhaustion of the 201 XL Policy.

In response, QBE scut the attached letter dafiec~ May 16, 2€~~9 (the "Q~E Denim L,e~fiter"),
denying. coverage under the ~41~ QBE Policy and advising far the first time that it would nt~t
follow SL's se~~en-months-old coverage determination under the primary 2oi~ XL Policy. See
Ex. 2. Thy QBE I?enial Letter contradicts S L's prior d~;terminatiolr by co~7t~nding that a letter
dated I)€;cember 3, 2c~i~ (the "2413 Letter", attached here as Exhibit 3), from Sotos LLP to the
Farmer Directors, constitutes an ear ier "Claim" asserting Interrelated ti~'rongfiil Acts with. the
Noticed Claims. See id. at 8. T'he QBE Denial Letter farther contends than the 2oi~ QBE Pc~lic.•y
therefore dta~s nc~t respond to the l~T~t ced Claims, and it suggests that cc~ver~ge lvr the I~talicec
Claims may instead exist under D&0 Policies inuring the Former D reciurs for claims made in
ar about December 2a~3. See id. at 11.

Tl~e QBE Denial Letter also advises that QBE infends to "~l[e] a judicial proceec~in~ iii
the United States Dastr ct Court for the'~'orthern District of Illinois in which QBE will rec~u~5t a
judicial declaration that it has n~ obligation to provide coE-c3rage." See id, at r~. C3n or al~c~ut iYlay,
76, 2olg, QBE filed a motion for relief from the automatic slap set forth in ii U.S.C. § ~6~(d} for
~urp~ses of filing a declaratory judgment action against the Former Directr~rs. See Exm 4
(attached).

As stated ~n our letter to CUBE dated June i~, 2oa9, the Former Directors belaeve that the
position asserted in the QBE Denial Letter is ~~vithout merit, anti that coverage for the ~; ~~ticec~
Claims exists and should continue to be paid under the D~Z{~ Paicies for the 2o~~—ib policy
period. See Ex. ~ (attached}. In light of QBE's position, however, we note that Navigators issued
D&(J Policy No. CHr3DOL586634N (the "2oi3 Navigators Policy") to SHC as named insured
for the period May 1, 2o7g to May 1, 2oi4 (the "203-14 policy period"). The Former Directors
hereby give conditional n<~tice that, in the event QBE (and f or other insurer) obtains a judicial
declaration or other bi~~cling declaration that the Nt~t ced Claims arise from Intcrre~atec~
t~'Vrc~ngful Acts alleged iai a Claim first made in the 2oi~—~4 paiicy period, I~Tav~c~dtors will b~

1 XL separately acknowledged coverage under Policy No. ELU146gq;3-l6 issued to SCI as named
insured: for the period October Z5, 2016 to February i2, 2oi8 (the "2016 XL SCI Policy"}, but
only with respect to certain of the Noticed Claims that are no# currently being prosecuted in the
CG~IA Proceedings. We therefore do not address the 206 XL SCI Policy further in this letter.
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responsible for covering all such Claims under the 2013 Navigators Policy, subject only to the
attachment paint and limits of that policy.

The Former Directors reserve alI of their rights, and waive none, with regard to the above
matters. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions or wish to discuss these
issues further.

Since ly,

~~~ ~~~ ~-
P. Benjamin Duke

Enclosures



This is Exhibit "P" referred to in e Affidavit of Donald
Campbell Ross sworn tember .. ~..., 2019

Gommrssicrner far Taking Affidavits (or as maybe}
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From: Hahn, Andrew W
To: pcurlev(c~kbrtaw.cam; wiliam.clarkeCa7beazev.com
Cc: Duke, Ben,'a7 min; Luttinger David A Jr.
Subject: CCAA proceedings regarding Sears Canada, Inc.; Lioyd"s Policies Issued to SHC
Date: Friday, June 21, 2019 8:43:51 PM
Attachments: ~Q19.06.21 - Ltr from B. Duke to P. Curley (Lloyd"sLp~if

Ex. 1 - Ltr from T. Yuen to C. Rosenberg (10-23-20181.odf
Ex. 2 - Ltr from D. Wilford to Counsel for Former Directors l5-ifi-20191.~df
Ex. 3 - ltr from D. Sterns tSotos lLP) {12-03-2013}.~df
Ex. 4 - OSE Motion for ReVief.odf
Ex. 5 - ltr from B. Duke to D. W1lford (6-17-2019}.pelf
image401.ioa

Paul,

Please see the attached letter end enclosures.

Regards,

t~ndrew

Andrew Hahn

Covington &Burling LLP

The New York Times Building, 62o Eighth Avenue

New York, NY iaol8-r4o5

T +i 212 841 loll ~ ahahn@cov.com

w~vw.cov.com
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~.l T ~ ~ Covington & Surling LLP
The New York Times Building

BEIJLNG BRUSSELS DUBAI FRANKFURT JOHAMHESBURG FiZO E1gFIttl AV8T1UE

LONDON LOS ANGELES NEW YORK PALO ALTO j~jQW YOTJC, NY LOOZS~1'bOS
SAN FRANCISCO SEOUL SHANGHAI WASHINGTON T +1 212 841 1000

By Electronic Mail June 2i, 2oig

Paul T. Curley
Kaufman Bc~rgeest &Ryan LLP
20o Summit Lake Drive
Valhalla, New Yarl~ io59~
E: ~curle~rC~>1cl~rlav~~.cor~~

Re: Lloyd's Policy i~Ias. FDxS£3i48a & FD~~So~35
CCAA Proceedings Regat~diig Sears Canada, Inc.

Dear Paul:

We represent ~.J. Bird, William Crowley, Douglas Campbell, William Harker, Jarnes
McBurney, and Donald Rc~~s (collectively, the "I'c~rmer Directors"}—who are each Former
directors of Sears Canada Inc. ("SCT"}—re~~rd n~ the above-referenced matter.

The Farmer Directors pre~~ai~s~~~ gave certain L'. nden,~riters at LIo~-d's, London
("Lloyd's"} notice of clan s (coli~eti~-ei~, the "'i~c~ceci Claims"} under: 1'olic~, tio, FD2~8~4$~
issued by Lloyd's to Sears Holdings Corp. ("SI-iG"} a~ named. insured far ti>e period May ~~, ao15
to May 1~, 2016 (the "201—~6 policy peric~c"), ccamrisin~ aTl claims made in: (} the proofs of
claim filed in ongoing proceedings concerning SCI in Canada under the Companies' Creditors
ArrangernentAct (Ontario Superior Court of Justice, Caurfi File Nc~. G'V-x~-i~846-aoCL} (the
"CCAA Proceedin g"}, and {ii) iiiiKaiio~~ ~}r c~th~r proceedings authorized by the Court overseeing
t~~e CCAA Prc~ce~ciings, includ ~~g the continuation ref a proposed class action (fine "i2g dntario
Action") by plaintiff i291o~q Ontario Limited against ESL Investments Inc., and the Former
Directors in the Ontario Superior Court of Justice, at Milton, (~3ntario {Court File No. 4Yx4/15)•

By lever dated C}ct. 23, 20 8 (the "XL Coverage Letter"}, primary insurer XL Specialty
Insurance Company ("XL"} agreed, inter• afro, to provide coverage of the Former I}irectors'
Defense Expenses in connection ~a~ith the Noticed Clai3ns under primary pc~Iicy I~~c~. ELU~ ~g€~~a-
15 (the "2ai5 XL Policy"}, issued by XL to SHC for the 2a5-16 policy period. XL determined
that the 1~loticed Claims "constitute a single Claim under the [2oi~ XL Policy]," because they
satisfy the Interrelated Claims cc~nc~ition originating with the 1~c~ Ontario t~ction, which was
commenced in or abut October 201 . See Ex. i (attached), at 3.' XL has since reimbursed

x XL separately acknowledged coverage under Policy Na. ELU74~443-16 issued to SCI as named.
insured for the period October i5, 2or6 to February ~2, 2at8 (the "2016 XL SCI Policy„), but
only with respect tca certain of the Noticed Claims that are not currently being prasec~ted in the

CCU Proceedings. t~Ve therefore dcs oat address the 2oi6 XL SCT Policy further in this letter.
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Defense Expenses incurred by the Former Directors in connection with the Noticed Claims and
continues to pay their ongoing Defense Expenses.

Based on our understanding of the impairment of the 2oi~ XL Policy and underlying
defense ec~unsel's projected activity, we anticipate that the 201 XL Policy will be exhausted
within the ne~ct few months or earlier. QBE Insurance Corporation ("QEE") provides first-layer
excess coverage in the 2o1~—i6 policy period under QBE Policy No. QPLoo45o25 (the "2c~15
QBE Policy"), which follows form to the 2a~5 XL Policy. Beginning in 20 9, we repeatedly asked
QBE to confirm ifis commitment to provide coverage under the 2oi5 QBE Policy, including
continuous reimbursement of the Former Directors' Defense expenses immediately upon the
exhaustion of the 2oi5 XL Policy.

In response, QBE senfi the attached letker dated May i6, 2019 (the "QBE Denial Letter"),
denying coverage under the 2015 QBE Policy and advising ft~r the first time that it would not
follow XL's seven-months-cold coverage determination under the primary 2t~i~ XL Pt~licy. See
Ex. 2. The QBE Denial Letter contradicts hL's prior determination by contending that a letter
dated December ~, 2n13 (the "2013 Letter", attached here as Exhibit ~), from Sates LLP tc~ the
Former Direc~~rs, constitutes an earlier "Claim" asserting Interrelated Wrongful Acts with the
Noticed Claims. See id. at 8. The QBE Denial Letter further contends that the 201 QBE Policy
therefore does not respond to the Noticed Claims, and it suggests that coverage for the Noticed
Claims may instead exist under I7&O Policies insuring the Former Directors for claims made in
or abflut December 2t~13. See cl. at 11.

The QBE Denial Letter also advises that QBE intends to "fil[e] a judicial proceeding in
the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois in which QBE will request a
judicial declaration that it has no obligation to provide coverage." See id. at il. On yr about May
i6, 2c~~9, QBE filed a motion for reiieffram the automatic stay set forth in 11 U.S.C. § 362(d) for
purposes of filing a declarafiory judgment action against the Former Directors. See Ex. 4
(attached).

t~s stated in our letter to QBE dated June r~, 2oY9, the Farmer Directors believe that the
posifiion asserted. in the QBE Denial Letter is without merit, and that coverage for the Noticed
Claims exists and should continue to be paid under the D&O Policies for the 2oi~—i6 policy
period. See Ex. ~ (attached). In light of QBE's position, however, we note that Lloyd's issued
&C? Policy No. FD138t~13~ (the "2oi~ L1c~yd~S PC?~iC~") to ~HC as named insured for the period
May i, 2oY3 to May i, 2014 (the "2o 3—i4 policy period"). The Former Directors hereby give
conditional notice thafi, in the event QBE (and/or other insurers) obtains a judicial declaration
ar ether binding declaration that the Noticed Claims arise from Interrelated Wrongful Acts
alleged in a Claim first made in t ie 20 3—~4 policy period., Lloyd's will be responsible for
covering all suc~i Claims under the zoz3 Lloyd's Policy, subject only to the attachment point and
limits of that policy.
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The Former Directors reserve all of fiheir rights, and waive none, with regard to the above
matters. Please do not. hesitate to contact me if you have any questions or wish to discuss these
issues further.

Since ely,

P. Benjamin Duke

Enclosures

cc: William Clary (by email}
Beazley Group



This is Exhibit "Q" re#erred to in e Affidavit of Donald
Campbell Ross sworn September ... -~...., 2019
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From: Hahn, Andrew W

To: sean.zimetCc~chubb.com; ecial claimsCalchubb.tom

Cc: Duke. Benjamin; Luttinger. David A Jr.

Subject: CCAA proceedings regarding Sears Canada, Inc.; Chubb Policies Issued to SHC

Date: Friday, June 21, 2019 8:45:45 PM

Attachments: 2019.06.21 - Ltr from B. Duke to S. Zimet (Chubb).ndf
Ex i - Ltr from T Yuen to C Rosenber~(10-23-20181 odf
Ex 2 - Ltr from D Wilford to Counsel for Former Directors (5-16-20191 odf

Ex 3 - Ltr from D Sterns (Sotos LLP~(12-03-20131 odf
Ex. 4 - QSE Motion for Relief.odf
Ex. S - Ltr from B. Duke to D. Wilford (6-17-20191.pdf
image001.iop

Sean,

Please see the attached letter and enclosures.

Regards,

Andrew

Andrew Hahn

Covington &Burling LLP
The New York Times Building, 62o Eighth Avenue
New York, NY iooi8-14o5
T +1212 84i io~i ~ ahahn@cov.com
ww~v.cov.com
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BEUING BRUSSELS DUBAI FRANKFUfiT JOHANNESBURG GZO Elg~'itll AV@IlUN

LONDON LOS AN6ElE5 NEW YORK PALO ALTO NewYork,NY10018-1405
SAN FRANCISCO SEOUL. SHANGHAI WASHINGTON T +1 212 841 1000

By Electronic Mail June 21, 2ai9

Sean Zimet
Claims Associafie
Chubb North American Claims
PO Box 5io5
Scranton, PA i85o5-ag18
E: se~n.zi~net<~)c~~ulab,cc~i~1

Re: Inured: Sears Haldu~g Corporation
Policy Type: Excess Directors' and Officers' Liability Side-A Coverage
Policy #: DOX G2~7~gb99A oo~
17atter. izgio~7g Ontario Limited
Clain #: I~I'i8K2~oo212

Dear Seaal:

We represent E.J. Bird, William Crowley, Douglas Campbell, William Harker, James

McBurney, and Donald Ross (collectic~ely, the "Former Directors")—who are each former

directors of Sears Canada Inc. ("SCI")—regarding the abflve-referenced matter.

The Former Directors previously gave Chubb notice of claims (collectively, the "Noticed

Claims") under Policy I*to. G2~~96g9A ooi issued by Westchester Fire Insurance Company to

Sears Holdings Carp. ("SHC"} as named insured for the period 1VIa~ r~, ~t~~~ to May 1 , 2016

(t~~e "2oi~-16 policy period"}, comprising all claims made in: (i) the prc~t~fs of claim #`filed in

ongoing proceedings concerning SCI in Canada under the Companies' Creditors Arrangement

Act (tJntario Superior Court of Justice, Court File No. CV-1~-ii8g6-ooCL) (the "CCAA

Proc~~din~s"}, and (ii) litigation or other proceedings authc~rzeci by the Court overseeing the

CCAA Proceedings, including the c~ntinuatian of a proposed class action (the "i2g Ontario

Action"} by plaintiff 129ro~g Ontario Limited against ESL Investments Inc., and the Former

Directors in the Ontario Superior Court of Justice, at Milton, Ontario (Court File No. 4114/i~).

By letter dated Oct 23, 2018 (the "XL Coverage Letter"), primary insurer XL Specialty

Insurance Company ("XL") agreed, inter olio, to provide coverage of the Farmer Directors'

Defense Expenses in connection with the Noticed Claims under primary policy No. ELU139a3o-

z5 (the "2oi5 XL Policy"), issued by XL to SHC for the 2oi5-i6 policy period. XL determined

that the IvToticed Ciairns "constitute a single Claim under the [2015 XL Policy]," because they

satisfy the Interrelated Claims condition originating with the 129 Ontario Action, which was
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commenced in ~r about October 2015. See Ex.1(attached), at 3.1 XL has since reimbursed
Defense Expenses incurred by the Former Directors in connection with the Noticed Claims and
continues t~ pay their ongoing Defense Expenses.

Based on our understanding of the impairment of the ~01~ XL Policy and underlying
defense counsel's projected activity, we anticipate that the 2olg XL Policy will be exhausted
within the ne~rt few months or earlier. QBE Insurance Corporation ("QBE"} provides first-layer
excess cac~erage in the 2oi~—ib policy pericad under QBE Policj,~ ?~c~. QI'Lot~4~t~2~ (the "2c~75
QBE Policy"}, ~vh'ch follows form to the 20~~ XL Policy. B~ginnin~ in 2oz9, we repeatedly asked
QEE to confirm its coin tmen~ to provide coverage under ~e zo~~ QBE Policy, including
continuous reimbursement Qf the Farmer Directors' F}efense E erases immediately upon the
exhaustion cif the aol~ XL Policy.

In response, QBE sett the attached 1~ tter dated VIa~~ 16, 2019 (the "QBE Denial Letter"),
denying coverage under the 2c~1~ QSL Polic}~ and ad~-isin~ for the first tine that it would not
follow XL's scti-en-months-old coverage determination under t~i~ ~rimar~- 2oi5 ~L Policy, See
Ex. 2. The QI3~ Denial Letter contradicts XL's prier determinati~zl by contending tha# a letter
dat~t~ December 3, 2a13 (the "2013 Letter", attached hc;re as E~ibt 3), frt~m Sotas LLP to the
Former Directors, constitutes an earlier "Claim" as5ertin~ Interrelated Wrongful Acts with the
Noticed Claims. See id. at 8. The QBE Denial Letter further ccmtends that the 20~.~ QBE Policy
therefore dogs not respond ~o the i~tnticed Claims, and. it su~~ests that coverage for the Noticed
Claims a.y instead exist under D&0 Policies insuring tl~~ For~ncr Directors for claims made in

or about Deceml~cr 2oi3. See id. at 11.

The QB~ Denial Letter also advises that QI3L intends to °`fil[e] a judicial proceeding in

the Un t~~ States District Curt fir the ~iorthern Dist7~ict of Illinois in ~~-lzich QBE will request a

judicial cicclaratiun that it leas nt~ obli4 anon to pro~-ide c~~ti gage." SE:e id. at 1~, {)n car about May

i6, 201 , (~F3E filed. a motion for relief from the autn~natic stay set forth in 11 U.S.C. § 362(d} for
1~;~ 1 nn~;es of filing a declaratory judgment action agai~~st tle Forli~e~• Directt~rs. See Ex. 4
(at~aclle~).

As stated in our letter to QBE dated June 17, 2o~9s tie Former Directors believe that tkze
po.~ition asserted an the QBE Denial Utter is cvit~~aut merit,. and. that coverage fir the Noticed
CIaims e~ist> and. should continue to be paid under tl~e D ~ Potic~es fvr the 2ai~—~ 6 policy
~eriu~l. SE:e Ex. 5 (attached.}. In l ghf of OBE's pt~;it c,~~, howe~~~i:, «•e note that Federal
Insurance Company issued D&4 Policy No. 6802-4184 (the "2oi~ Federal Policy"~ to SHC as
named insured fir the period May r, 2oi3 tc~ May , 2trr4 (the "2013—~4 policy period"}. The
Former Directors hereby give conditional notice that, in the event QBE (and/ar other insurers)
obtains a jTadicial declaration or other binding declaration that the Noticed Claims arise from
Interrelated Wrongful Acts alleged in a Claim first mate in the 2oi3—i4 policy perit~d, Chubb

1 XL separately acknowledged coverage under Policy No. ELli14644~-i6 issued to SCI as named
insured for the period October i~, 2oi6 to February i2, 201$ (the "2a16 XL SCI Policy"), but
only with respect to certain of the Noticed Claims that are not currently being prosecuted in the

CC~.~ Proceedings. t~1~e therefore do hat address the 2c~i6 ~L SCI Policy further in this letter.
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will be responsible far co~~ering all such Claims under the 2a~g Federal Policy, subject only tc~
the attachment goint anc limits of that policy.

The Farmer Directors reserve alI of their rights, and waive none, with regard to the above
matters. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions or wish to discuss these
issues further.

Sincerely,~~~.- ~,~
P. Benjamin Duke

Enclosures

cc: specialtyclaims@chubb.com
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From: Yuen. Tammv

To: Leving, Matalie; Prdla~, Rebecca; oaul.steinCatgawl ngwlo.com

Cc: Berman. Wendv; Birch. John; Gemy Marisa L; i ~ inper. David A 7c; Hahn. Andrew W; Gerny. Marisa L.

Subject: RE: Certain former directors of Sears Canada Int. (Cassels Brock Invoices)

Date: Monday, Jury SS, 2019 6:12:26 PM

Attachments: imaae001 aif

Natalie,

We wil l apply the double payment for invoice no. 2070605 as you suggest. Regarding the remaining invoices, XL is processing

payment of invoice no. 2080811 and partial payment of invoice no. 2080810. Following these payments, the primary Xl Sears

Holdings policy will be exhausted.

Regards,

Tammy

Tammy Yuen
Partner

Skarzynski Marick &Black ~~P

D 212.820.7757 ~ P 212.820.7700 (F 212.820.7740

tyuenla~skarzynski.com ~ v r ~ View Bio

One Battery Park Plaza, 32nd Floor

New York, NY 1fld04

< _karzynsk:com

fMe information contained in this message may Ce privileged andJor confidential and ~s intended Daly for the use of the Individual redpient identified above. hf the reader of this message is not the

intended reclpien?, you are hereiry notifieC Yhat any use, distr?6ut[on or copying 3f tills wmmunicaYion Is s?ric2ly prohibited If qou have received [his communication in error, please notify us

immec. '. ~- , by telephone, (ax or e-mail and delete this message. Tfiank you.

- - Natalie E Levine

[. - ~: -'' ~ Pra.- -.e F ~ cession c _ s cc fined hery of intended or written to be usee, anc anoot be +.,': the purpose of av : an per ~.. es chat
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Sent. Monday, June 24, 21719 4:05 PM

To: Levine, Natalie <nlevinefa~casselsbrockcom>; Pid' k, Rebecca <rebecca pidlak(c~axaxl.com>; naut.steinCa~gowlNngwig,.~om

Cc: Berman, Wendy <wberman~ta c~s~elsbrock.cc^^>; E ~,1ohn <ibfrch [a~ a f I~bro k. om>; Gerny, Marisa 1.

< erny~s_karzynski.com>; Luttinger, David Alr. <~_.__ g~rlc~cov.cam>; Hahn, Andrew W <ahahnfc~cov.mm>

Subject: RE: Certain former directors of Sears Canada Ine. (May invoices)

Natalie,

The remaining limits on the Sears Holdings policy is $1,343,412.17. XL is processing an additional approximate $600,OOQ in

payments, and we can provide you with the updated Iirnits once payment has been processed (and we have completed the

conversion from CAD to US6).

Regards,

Tammy

Tammy Yuen
Partner

Skarzynski Marick &Black LLP

D 212.820.7757 ~ F 212.820.7700 ~ F 212.820J740

t}~i' ~n ~a7skarz~ski.com ~ y ar li l ~jew F3io

From: ~e,'~e~ , '~ . ~ ~~~Pv n~ ~~~I,1 ;~k ~~n >

Sent ✓on~ 'o ,~n~ ~', z6'_9 4

TO: ..~~, 
i::f".~ <'.~ y i CO > ~'~~G'~.~ ~, "~G~~~„ < t ~ ~ xi~_>; ~d. ~? c i ~~..,. m!;t

Cc; F~ ~ , ~ ._nd~,~~ ~, te a-, ;~~ ~~rr„~~~n~,;,n>;E+IrcF,,~~-~<iYi ~,~~ ~ I , ~>;C ~, P.^~a ~ssa '_

<~ ~s~ ~zynski ~~~Yv; ~~rtir.~er, ~a~ c AJ~ . ~ ~it:'~r~Er~~cov c_ u; Fiat n, ~ndr,~. J,l <at~ ~ ~ ~~~o✓ cr~~>

Subject: R~: Certain forrner cirertors of Sears Canada ?nc (May Ir-voices}

Thanks. Tarr~rnv. We ~Nou'~~~ aor eciate an upda'e a`=ter the amounts are procFssed.
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One Battery Park Pfaza, 32nd Floor

New York, NY 1t}004

~karzynskLcom

Fhe lafarmat~on conCe=ned 6n Yhss message :may be privileged and/ar canfrdendfa( and is intended an1Y toy the use of the ~'~~ak retkpient ~de~.fified ab¢ve. tf the reader of FfiR_ message (s nat the

inEenUed recipSersE, you are herebq notified that any use, distrb~tion or copying of Ehis communitz4ion is sEr pr 5u have receBved this communication :n error, please nanny us

irnmed~aYe' by ke4e~~one, fax or e~maR! ant! dekete Chis rnessage_'hank yoa.

Disclaimer Nequired by IRS Rules of Rractice: Any discussion at tax masters contained herein I5 rtot inCendetl or writEen En be used, and ca~Tnot be used, fo! Che purpose of avoiJing any pana4tles that

maq be imposed under Federal tax laws.

From: Levine, Natalie <nlPv(ne~a casselsbrock.com>

Sent: Monday,lune 24, 2019 2:43 PM

To: Yuen, Tammy <~yuen~skarz} nski com>; Pidlak, Rebecca <r  ~ber a pj~Ilak(c7axaxLcom>; qa~@gowPingwlg.com

Cc: Berman, Wendy <t„~bermari@casselsbrock.com>; Birch, John <i~brchfa3casselsbrock.com>; Gerny, Marissa L.

<~3gerny(~skarz}tLlski.com>; Luttinger, David Alr. <dluttingella~cov.com>; Hahn, Andrew W ~~hahn na cov.com>

SubJec#: RE: Certain former directors of Sears Canada Irtc. (May Invoices)

Tammy:

Further to my voicemail from last week, can you please let us know how much remains on the Sears Holdings policy? We have a

case conference this week and will need to advise the court of the status of the insurance.

TFa~ '. s

~da;a'~ ie



C1Z~Z~ ~ •



This is Exhibit "S" referred to in tk~e Affidavit of Donalde
Campbell Ross s ,ern September .. ......, 2019

~ _.~

Comp, ,~ioner fur Taking Affidavi#s (or as maybe}
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,f _, ta{~ LI WLC

November 7, 2018

Via Email: jbirch ~aic~sselsbrock.com

Cassels Brock.
2 ~ ~E}, ~{.1 ~111t~ St ~

Taranto, ON N#5H 3C2

;, s

Dear r. Birch:

Paui J. Stein, Q.C.
Partner

L3ireat +1 443 29$ 2084
Direct Fax +~ 443 695 348A
Assistan# +1 4d3 298 1$82
pawl. stein~g ovdlingwlg.com

Fi(e no. A15$299

Fie: Claims A, ~,ca nst Certain Officers and D rectt~rs cif Sears Canada Inc.

This is further tc~ your I~t#er of C~c#caber 30, 2018. My client, XL Speciality Insurance Company
("X~"} also acknowledges the receipt of the Nc~vember 5, 2~Q18 letfi~r from s. Levine cif your
office.

GowC ng WLG (Canada) LAP
SUIt@ '~~'Y~J'Q, 4~1 ~t}l ~Y@t449@ CJ

Calgary AB T2P 4K9 Canada.

T +1 403 29$ 1 Q~#0 fowling WiG (Ca ad ~} LlP is a member aF Gowiing WLG, en intsrnatianal taw firm

F +4 403 283 9193 which cxsns sts at r -cE~t and avtottomcstts ent3ies provtd:ng ser>Itss around
the wor(~. 0..~ sb ~ c v e 's explained ~ more detaA at gc>vrtina~*rlg.comlleaal.

gav+rlingwlg.com

GAl_tAWt 31695671

You hive inquired as t~ the specific amount of coverage that remains aut Qf the 2 15-2016
Sears Holdings policy. This will confirm that having regard to a prior sefflement of a derivative



1111••

~~ .
C

action, there is $3 million {USD} left of the original $15 million (USD) limit of the 2015-2016

Sears Holdings policy.

Finally, XL has no objection to your forwarding copies of my October 22, 2018 letter, your letter

of October 30, 2018 and this letter to a!I D & O insurers of Sears Canada lnc. and Sears

Holdings Corporation.

Please note that XL continues to maintain a full reservation of righfis under all policies issued to

Sears Canada Inc. and Sears Holdings Corporation and all applicable law.

Yours truly,

Gaveling WLG (Canada} LLP

_~--~ ~ ;~

Paul J. Stein

PJS:msb:sj
cc: Rebecca Pidlak (Via Email: rebecca.pidlak~axaxl.com)

cc : Tammy Yuen (Via Email: tyue~,~szarzvnski.cam)

Page 2
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This is Exhibit "T" re#erred to in e Affidavit of Donald
Campbell Rass swo September ... ~: ..., 2019

for Taking Affidavits (or as may
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From: Luttinger, David A Jr.

Sent: Thursday, May 02, 2019 12:30 PM

To: Yuen, Tammy

Subject: RE: Advancement Under Sears Holdings Policy

Hi Tarnmy. Do you have a sense of when you can provide the impairment information?

David A. Luttinger, Jr.

Covington &Burling LLP

Tlie New York Times Building, 62o Eighth Avenue

New York, NY iooi8-i4o5

T +i 2i2 84i 1134 ~ dluttinger@cov.com

wwiv.cov.com

I~his inc ssagc is from a la.. firm and mt~~~ t~ontain infur~n.~tion that is amfideniial or lcg~tlly Pr ~~ilr~;cd. If ~ ou arc nut the inlen~led rcci,~icnt, please

immediatel}~ .~d~ ise the sender b~ repl}° c-mail that this me55t~~;e hay been inadcei-teiitl} tr2nsinitted to ~ r>u and delete this e-mail from }-our system.

l~~ank curl for ~~ow- coo~~eration.
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This is Exhibit "U" referred to
Gampbell Ross sworn September

k~ ~
in e Affidavit of Donald
... ...., 2019

for Taking Affidavits (or as may
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From: Levine, Natalie

Sent: Monday, June 24, 2019 4:33 PM

To: Yuen, Tammy; Pidlak, Rebecca; paul.stein@gowlingwlg.com

Cc: Berman, Wendy; Birch, John; Gerny, Marissa L.; Luttinger, David A Jr.; Hahn, Andrew W

Subject: RE: Certain former directors of Sears Canada Inc. (May Invoices}

Attachments: Certain former directors of Sears Canada Inc. (November Invoices)

Thanks, Tammy. We would appreciate an update after the amounts are processed.

From: Yuen, Tammy <tyuen@skarzynski.com>

Sent: Mond'ay,lune 24, 2019 4:05 PM

To: Levine, Natalie <nlevine@casselsbrock.corn>; Pidlak, Rebecca <rebecca.pidlak@axaxl.com>;

paul.stein@gowlingwlg,com

Cc: Berman, Wendy <wberman@casselsbrock.com>; Birch, John <jbirch@casselsbrock.com>; Gerny, Marisa L.

<mgerny@skarzynski.com>; Luttinger, David A Jr. <dluttinger@cov.corn>; Hahn, Andrew W <ahahn@cov.com>

Subject: RE: Certain former directors of Sears Canada Inc. (May Invoices)

Natalie,

The remaining limits on the Sears Holdings policy is $1,343,412.17. XL is processing an additional approximate $600,000

in payments, and we can provide you with the updated limits once payment has been. processed (and we have

completed the conversion from CAD to USD).

Regards,

Tammy

Tammy Yuen
Partner
Skarzynski Marick &Black LLP

Natalie E Levine
~ ~. + ~ ' ~ _~ a E: ~ F, : +4 496 5~fl 3~fl7 • ral~;virts~cas~ets~srdck.co
r 2 ~~[ , ~ ~:a ~ za, ~ g Str~t~ Vt~est, Toronto, Qntario, Canada ~,~SH 3C2
„. nv.casselsbrock,cr ~n
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I) 212.82U.77~7 ~ P 212.820.7']00 ~ F 212.820.7']~}O

tyuen@skarzynsk.com ( vCard ~ View Bo

Skarzynsk~ ~ Marick
One Battery Park Plaza, 32nd Floor
New York, NY i0004
skarzynski.com

s h~ Pr~4~r-~~ ~ c In tP~is rness~ae ma '~e p ;d ~ndlcr car 1 2 ~ i i !i 9 ~ use t. ~" iesd'€~id€~aE rau.pre~t de~Eitied agave. I9 she

;e r a" t f :~ ~ ~~: 7u are !`~€~reb~ r --mmunicat3on is st~i~tly prohi~~te€9. !# ycru

hr ~e r~ ~ € ;r, n: fy us m:m~~ia ~g 'Thank yuu.

of Pr~et icy d"s5~;ussic~r ~ t: rs t ?e~ r k, e crr ~ to b~ used, sn~ c~n~caf b~ uses, fir the

< . .. ^gay ~e im~csec~ ur :.= :=, ~, t .x I::srrs.

Frain: Levine, Natalie <nlevine@casselsbrock.com>

Sent: Monday,lune 24, 2019 2:43 PM

Ta: Yuen, Tammy ~tvuen@skarzvnski.eom>; Pidlak, Rebecca ~rebecea.pidlak@axaxl.eom>; paulstein@~awln~wl~.eom

Cc: Berman, Wendy <wberman@casselsbrock,com>; Birch, John < birch@cassefsbrack.com>; Gerny, Marisa L.

<m~erny@skarzynski.eom>; ~uttinger, David A 1r. <dluttin~er@cov.com>; Hahn, Andrew W <ahahn@cov.com>

Subject:. RE: Certain former directors of Sears Canada Inc. (May Invoices)

Tammy:

Further to my voicemai►from last week, can you please let us know how much remains on the Sears Holdings policy? We
have a case conference this week and will need to advise the court of the status of the insurance.

Thanks
Na~a'1e

Natalie E Levine
,- _ , . ' ~ i r .~ -;A 6~5/ •Fi~xs.: +~ ~'s=~^~ ~~7 • rlevinenc~, casselsbrock.com

I .,_ .:,12i I- ,_Zit +0:. ~\. ~~f tJ:«'~ J~. ~: ̀ { v ., -.̀J ~, ,. , ., c ,... ' _ ,~-.

vrwv✓ casselsbrork co;n
~ .. ~ie~~ch i ~~„~:~ i i,¢~a
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This is Exhibit "V" re#erred to in ~e Affidavit of Donald
Campbell Ross savor September .. ; ...., 2019

. ~.
c .~ - .

Commissioner (or as maybe)
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From: Levine. Natalie

To: Yuen. Tammv: Pid3ak. Rebecca, paulsteinfatgawlingwlq.com

Ct: Berman Wendy; &rch. }ohn; ~emv. Marisa L; ~utt4nger. David A Jr.; Nahn. Andrew W; Gerny. Marisa L.

SuNject: RE: Certain former directors of Sears Canada Enc (Cassels Brock Invoices}

Date: Wednesday, 7uly 10, 2014 5:31:05 PM

Attachments: imageODi.oif

Hi Tamrny:

For our records, are you abfe to provide the updated amount remaining on the policy after these invoices are paid?

Tha ~ '<s

N ataile

Natalie E Levine
r:ct r r~.'c:0 .,, -., -d. S'.5 6-. i.~~;7 ° rl ,., ~ ~.ck.c^r,._

~.
r C ., a ~.~a ~ k.ir.y of r. r-_.. r to. Cis o i ,~ -~, ,~ ~ ~h, ° ~~

~aux ~uus~~aa~ ' ~1 W ~~s ~s7rock im... .
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